VARIANCE REPORT




Company 050
Division 093

Type Revenue and Gas Cost by Account
P Tennessee Direct Revenue and Expense FY18 vs FY15 FY18 vs FY17
Account __ Account Description Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2018 $ Var % Var $ Var % Var
4800 Residential sales 78,910,082 54,732,559 64,557,501 75,885,108 976,013 1.24% 15,328,604 23.74% [
4805 Unbilled Residential Revenue " (196,905) 100,012 164,905 (9,242) 187,663 -9531% A (174,147)  -105.60%
4811 Commercial Revenue-Banner 50,013,571 35,088,099 41,833,383 50,525,210 511,639 1.02% 8,691,827 20.78% [
4812 Industrial Revenue-Banner 7,845,669 5,587,388 7,161,492 9,884,784 2,039,115 25.99% B 2,723,292 38.03% C
4815 Unbilled Comm Revenue (183,321) 113,120 97,056 (60,213) 123,108 67.15% A (157,269) -162.04%
4816 Unbilled industrial Revenue - 16,572 2,892 89,082 89,082 N/A 86,190  2980.77% A
4820 Other Sales to Public Authorities 893,692 510,151 445,086 518,793 (374,899) -41,95% 73,707 16.56% D
4825 Unbilled Public Authority Revenue (7,895) (1,714) (2,395) 13,587 21,482 -272,10% 15,982 -667.31%
4870 Forfeiled discounts 803,147 554,280 699,834 791,453 (11,695)  -1.46% 91,619 13.09% E
4880 Miscellaneous service revenues 465,508 413,789 447,783 426,897 (38,611) -8.29% {20,886) -4.66%
4893 Revenue-Transportation Distribution 9,676,550 9,821,669 11,283,663 12,392,410 2,715,861  28.07% B 1,108,748 9.83% c
4950 Other gas revenues 28 14 52 7 (22) -75.93% (45) -86.90%
4960 Provision for Rate Refunds - - - {3,563,826) (3,563,826) N/A (3,563,826} N/A
148,220,137 106,935,939 126,691,251 150,895,047
8040 Natural gas city gate purchases 48,817,830 25,525,960 34,950,229 41,851,315 (6,966,515) -14.27% 6,901,086 19.75% F
8050 Other purchases (84,276) (12,436) (24,175) (42,734) 41,543 -49.29% (18,559) 76.77%
8051 PGA for Residential 47,095,191 21,648,287 27,509,811 39,367,002 (7,728,189) -16.41% 11,857,191 43.10% G
8052 PGA for Commercial 31,122,432 15,737,665 20,475,452 26,709,469 (4,412,964) -14.18% 6,234,017 30.45% G
8053 PGA for Industrial 5,654,172 3,197,913 4,422,583 6,476,549 822,376  14.54% G 2,053,966 46.44% G
8054 PGA for Public Authorities 630,399 259,679 219,065 258,165 (372,235) -59.05% 39,100 17.85% G
8058 Unbilled PGA Cost (366,731) 61,384 79,152 (73,038) 293,693 -80.08% A (152,191)  -192.28%
8059 PGA Offset to Unrecovered Gas Cost (75,405,177)  (46,528,838) (52,816,597) (62,101,282) 13,303,895 -17.64% H (9,284,686) 17.58%
8060 Exchange gas (111,027) 4,333 (159) 17,508 128,535 -115.77% | 17,667 -11084.85%
8081 Gas withdrawn from storage-Debit 14,640,865 7,926,375 7,583,786 9,986,584 (4,654,281) -31.79% 2,402,798 31.68% J
8082 Gas delivered to storage-Credit (10,531,340) (6,921,798) (9,232,716) (9,569,142) 962,198 -9.14% (336,426) 3.64%
8120 Gas used for other utility operations-Credit {38,346) {11,747) (17,438) (24,855) 13,491 -3518% (7,4186) 42 53%
8130 Other gas supply expenses 1,307,290 1,216,012 1,054,298 1,259,213 (48,077) -368% 204,915 19.44% K
8580 Transmission and compression of gas by others 22,712,215 20,018,150 19,657,070 19,882,606 (2,829,609) -12.46% 325,536 1.66%

85,443,497 42,120,941 53,760,361 73,997,359

A Unbilled will fluctuate based on the current estimate and the prior period reversat.

B Due to increased customer usage in FY18.

C Increase due to higher volume and PGA rates in FY18 compared to FY17.

D Increase due to customer growth in FY18 compared to FY17.

E Increase due to higher collection in late payment charges in FY18.

F Weather related volumes of natural gas increased in FY18 over FY17.

G Gas recovery expense increased in FY18 primarily due to an increase in PGA rates,
H Due to lower gas costs compared to Fiscal 2015

1 Account 8060 represents an estimate of the value associated with gas borrowed from Texas Gas Transmission during the heating season
NYMEX futures prices are used as a basis for valuation of borrowed gas and the variance is due to the change in futures pricing, as welt as level of volume borrowed

J The variance was due to more gas withdrawn from storage in Fiscal 2018 as compared to Fiscal 2017. Gas withdrawn from storage can fluctuate
depending on system demand

K The variance is due to higher storage demand charges in Fiscal 2018 compared to Fiscal 2017,



Company LE
Division 093

Type 0&M by Account
Tennessee Direct Expense FY18 vs FY15 FY18 vs FY17

Account Account Descrigtion Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2016 _ Fiscal 2017 _ Fiscal 2018 $ Var % Var $ Var % Var
7350 i production exp 2,881 1,504 1617 639 (2,242) -77.82% (978) -60.49%
7560 Field ing and lating station = - - = - NA - N/A
8400 Other storage-Operalion supervision and engineering 45 - - - (45) -100.00% - N/A
8560 Mains expenses (57) 44,801 110,588 4,514 4571 -7980.10% (106,075) -95.92%
8600 Transmission-Renls 5514 6,308 . B (5,514) -10000% = N/A
8630 Transmission-Matntenance of mains - 5,775 800 - - N/A (800) -100.00%
8650 T iSSi i of ing and lating station equi - = 1258 . = NIA (1,258) -100.00%
8700 Di Operation supervision and i i 2,157,273 1,614,281 2,035,867 1,773,673 (383,600) -17.78% (262,194) -12.88%
8710 Distribution load dispatching - . - 280 280 N/A 280 N/A
8711 Odorization 63,781 5,762 26,636 28,620 (35,161) -55.13% 1,985 7.45%
8720 Distribution-Compressor station labor and expenses . 65 - - - NIA - N/A
8740 Mans and Services Expenses 2,875,742 3,656,775 3,935,329 4,049 482 1,173,740 40.82% A 114,153 2.90%
8750 Distribution-M ing and lating station exp 132,759 474,888 428,492 498,979 366,220 275.85% B 70,487 16.45% B
8760 Di i ing and lating slation Industrial 5 4 95 6,912 6,907 125802.00% 6,817 7186.55%
8770 Dislributi ing and laling station exp City gate check stations 12,227 2815 5,285 23,185 10,958 8961% 17,900 338.73%
B780 Meter and house regulator expenses 669,116 681,638 726,981 612,818 (56.297) -841% (114,163) -15.70%
8300 Distribution-Other expenses 146,689 130,271 82,532 44,497 (102/191) 69.67% (38,035) -46.09%
8810 Distribution-Renls 463,188 493,974 317,258 306,441 (166,747) -33.84% (10,817) B34%
8860 Di i i of and imp 3,569 4,457 4,429 7,965 4,396 123.17% 3,537 79.86%
8870 Distribution-Maint of mains 18,084 34,771 26,070 43,270 25,186 139.27% 17,200 65 98%
8830 i of ing and ing station equij Gi | 43,090 3,247 82,861 112,484 69,395 161.05% c 29,623 35.75%
8900 i of ing and lating slation i i - - - 33 33 NIA 33 N/A
8910 1 of ing and lating station equi City gate check stations 3,116 - 596 139 (2,977) -9555% (458) -76.76%
8920 Mainfenance of sornces 8,198 8,229 (2,256) (23,550) (31,747) -387.27% {21,294) 943.87%
8930 Maintenance of meters and house regulators 20,328 11,094 28,244 24,447 4,119 2026% (3,796) -13.44%
8940 Distribut i of other equij (316) (56) 282 150 4865 -147.48% (132) -46.85%
9010 Customer accounts-Operation supervision 110 212 (30) - (110)  -100.00% 30 -100.00%
9020 Customer accounts-Meter reading expenses 884,962 947,850 545,824 516,727 (368,235) 4161% (28,097) -533%
9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and collections expenses 187,333 316,230 947,165 1,019,594 832,260 444 27% D 72,429 7.65% D
9040 Customer accounts-Uncollectible accounts 246,500 286,637 217,833 446414 199,914 81,10% E 228,582 104.93% E
9090 Customer service-Operating i and i i ising expense 136,633 152,522 99,383 8,836 (127,657} -93.53% (90,546) -91.11%
9100 Customer service-Miscellaneous customer service - = - 3 33 N/A 33 N/A
9110 Sales-Supervision 315,446 302,849 278,130 231,117 (84,329) -26.73% (47,013) -16.90%
9120 Sales-D ing and selling exp 41,308 42,872 41,883 72,810 31,503 7626% 30,928 73.84% G
9130 Sales-Advertising expenses 100 100 3,635 16,335 16,235 16235.32% 12,701 348.45%
9160 Sales-Miscel sales ey 541 - - - (541) -100.00% = N/A
9200 A&G-Administrative & general salaries 120,693 99,887 108,534 113,245 (7.448) -6.17% 3,712 3.39%
9210 A&G-Office supplies & expense 16,350 20,297 11,489 13,817 {2,533 -15.49% 2318 20.16%
9230 A&G-Outside services employed 98,616 160,931 343,026 292,021 193,405 196.12% F (51,005) -14.87%
9240 A&G-Property insurance 146,556 139,178 141,072 142,925 (3,631} -248% 1,852 131%
9250 A&G-Injuries & damages 68,364 27,773 27,054 55,036 (13,328) -19.50% 27,982 103.43%
9260 ARG-Employee pensions and benefits 2,279,323 1,352,964 1,766,806 1,080,222 {1,199,101) -5261% (686,584) -38.36%
9270 A&G-Franchise requirements 104 - . - (104) -100.00% - N/A
9280 A&G-Regulatory commission expenses 61,299 180,833 38,052 7,142 (54,157) -88.35% (30,910) -81.23%
9302 Miscellaneous general expenses 21,252 21,871 76,493 70,151 48,900 230.10% (6,342) -829%
9310 A&G-Rents 10,158 10,531 10,682 10,821 662 652% 139 1.30%

11,260,780 11,243,940 12,471,004 11,612,227

A Primary driver is conlract labor associated with fine localing, atmospheric comrison survey, and leak survey expenses from Heath Consultants Inc versus what was experienced in FY 2015.

B The increase is due to higher company labor expense coded to these accounts in Fiscal 2018. In some cases, the Company has changed the fixed labor distribution (FLD) of job fitles and/or family of jobs lo more
accurately reflect the types of work being performed. In this case, the Company has worked to make sure the FLDs of the job litles Sr MIC Tech, MIC Tech, MIC fafist, Supervisor i , and
SCADA Technician default to B750. Offset in labor would be found in previous defautt FLD for these positions

C Primary driver is contract labor associated with requiator station mai in Middle T ing area via Williams Professional Coatings

D Bl prinl costs were directly charged to the business units from Shared Services beginning in Fiscal 2017 instead of allocated and also higher fabor coded to this account for Frscal 2018,
E The increase in the bad debt expense in 2018 due to the increase in the actual write offs and recoveries throughout the year.
F Primary driver is related to legal services, specifically our external legal representalion in Tennessee, Neal and Harwell.

The Neal and Harwell were P d by work i by the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, and a tax matter in the Company's ARM reconciliation
docket. i , there was a ing matter relating to Murfreesboro, TN Lhat resulted in additional expense.

G The increase is due to higher Customer relations and assistance expenses in Fiscal 2018. Specifically, increase is related 1o Middle TN media campaign via The Threadqlll Agency LLC.



Company 050
Division 091

Type O&M by Account
40.68% 43.23% 41.88% 41.91%
Div 091 Direct Expense Allocated to Tennessee FY18 vs FY15 FY18 vs FY17

Account Account Description Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2016  Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2018 $ Var % Var $ Var % Var
8170 Lines expenses 202 225 173 2685 63 31.33% 92 53.03%
8180 Compressor station expenses 206 235 180 253 47 22 94% 73 40.30%
8190 Compressor station fuel and power 3,270 3,238 2,759 3,893 623 19.06% 1,133 41,08%
8210 Storage-Purification expenses 1,138 956 1,180 1,117 (20) 1.77% (63) 5.31%
8240 Storage-Otlher expenses 153 - - 5 (148) -96.90% 5 N/A
8250 Storage well royalties 8,636 5,518 5,874 6,309 (2,327) -26.94% 435 7.40%
8500 Transmission-Operation supervision and engineering 238 65 3,534 - (238) -100.00% {3,534) -100.00%
8560 Mains expenses 2,323 444 348 387 (1,936) -83.33% 39 11.18%
8570 Transmission-Measuring and regulating station expenses 404 458 346 489 85 21.18% 143 41.21%
8640 Transmission-Maintenance of compressor station equipment 75 - - - (75) -100.00% - N/A
8650 Transmission-Mainlenance of measuring and regulating stalion equipment 12 40 2,276 287 275 2214.11% (1,988) -87.38%
8700 Distribution-Operation supervision and engineering 1,391,643 1,340,339 1,283,257 1,273,712 (117,930) B47% (9,545) 0.74%
8710 Distribution load dispatching - 61 - - - N/A - N/A
8711 Odorization 32,905 23,390 34,642 33,056 151 0.46% (1,586) 4.58%
8740 Mains and Services Expenses 40,128 39,118 48,640 35,066 (5,062) -12.61% (13,574) -27.91%
8750 Distribution-Measuring and regulating station expenses 7,824 48,865 54,419 58,882 51,057 652.54% 4,463 8.20%
8760 Distribution-Measuring and regulating station expenses-Industrial 293 30 944 2,003 1,710 583.77% 1,058  112.18%
8770 Distribution-Measuring and regulating station expenses-City gate check stations 2,650 448 10,878 6,557 3,906 147.39% {4,321) -39.72%
8780 Meter and house regulator expenses = 206 - 35 35 N/A 35 N/A
8800 Distribution-Other expenses 430 696 94 72 (358) -83.16% (22) -22.98%
8810 Dislribution-Rents 125,391 133,752 116,476 119,480 (5,901) 4.71% 3,014 2.59%
8860 Distribution-Maintenance of structures and improvements 203 - - - (203) -100.00% - N/A
8940 Distribution-Maintenance of other equipment 31 - - - (31) -100.00% - N/A
9010 Customer accounts-Operation supervision 2,034 - 9,714 11,026 8,992 44211% 1,312 13.51%
9020 Customer accounts-Meter reading expenses - - (38) - - N/A 38 -100.00%
9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and collections expenses 1,179,477 1,195,395 735,633 795,864 (383,613) -32.52% 60,232 8,19% B
9040 Customer accounts-Uncollectible accounts - - - - = N/A - N/A
9090 Customer service-Operating informational and instructional advertising expense - 168 - - - N/A - N/A
9100 Customer service-Miscellaneous customer service 1,102 325 898 446 (656) -59.51% (452)  -50.30%
9110 Sales-Supervision 50,459 56,867 57,366 70,239 19,779 39.20% 12,873 22.44%
9120 Sales-Demonstrating and selling expenses 1,163 1,700 1,626 1,346 183 15.71% (281) -17.25%
9130 Sales-Advertising expenses 1,830 3,786 3,101 3,374 1,543 B84.31% 273 8.79%
9200 A&G-Administrative & general salaries (23,302) (44,988) (60,656) (92,927) (69,625) 298.80% (32,271) 53.20%
9210 A&G-Office supplies & expense 156,625 29,883 672 (12,053) (168,678) -107.70% (12,725) -1894.23%
9220 A&G-Administrative expense transferred-Credit see note A see note A see note A see note A N/A N/A A N/A N/A A
9230 A&G-Outside services employed 73,281 75,871 62,098 62,967 (10,314) -14.07% 869 1.40%
9240 A&G-Property insurance (3,850) (4,984) (5,514) (5,849) (1,999) 51,94% (335) 6.08%
9250 A&G-Injuries & damages 96,178 160,469 76,383 62,459 (33,719) -35.06% (13,925) -18.23%
9260 A&G-Employee pensions and benefits 902,641 794,451 824,418 822,229 (80,412) 8.91% (2,189) 0.27%
9280 A&G-Regulatory commission expenses - - - 185 185 N/A 185 N/A
9302 Miscellaneous general expenses 40,141 44,531 4,839 5,100 (35,041) -87.30% 260 5.38%
9310 A&G-Rents 30 (30) -100.00% - N/A

4,095,966 3,911,561 3,276,561 3,266,283

A This account is used to aliocate general office expenses to the business units. Shared Services (Div 002 and Div 012) aliocate expense to
KY/Mid-States Div 091 which then allocates expense to the rate divisions (KY, TN and VA). The O&M variances for Div 002 and Div 012
amounts that were allocaled to Tennessee are explained in separate tabs. The amounts shown in this Div 091 tab are the direct Div 091
0&M expenses that were allocated to Tennessee (this tab does not include allocated Div 002 and Div 012 expense).

B Within FERC account 9030, charges typically hit subaccounts 06112 (Collection Fees), 06113 (Payment Services), and 06118 (Bill Print Fees).
Subaccount 06113 Payment Services is a new subaccount since Fiscal 2017 used to break out credit card and other payment fees.
These fees were previously recorded to subaccount 06112 Collection Fees. The net variance for subaccounts 06112 and 06113
is $65K. The variance is due to an increase in customers using credit cards.



Company 010
Division 002
Type O&M by Account (excludes CC1903 which is not allocated)
4.36% 4.43% 4.33% 4.36%
Div 002 Expense Allocated to Tennessee FY18 vs FY15 FY18 vs FY17
Account Account Description Fiscal 2015  Fiscal 2016  Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2018 S Var % Mar $ Var % Var
8210 Storage-Purification expenses 52 - 65 23 (29) -56.50% (42) -65.26%
8230 Gas losses - = 262 = - N/A (262) -100.00%
8260 Storage-Rents - - - - - N/A - N/A
8560 Mains expenses 48 21 0 - (48) -100.00% ©) N/A
8700 Distribution-Operation supervision and engineering 2,276 192 4,064 5,497 3,221 141.56% 1,433  35.26%
8740 Mains and Services Expenses 4,251 4,991 2,487 1,558 (2,693) -63.36% (930) -37.38%
8780 Meter and house regulator expenses 87 - - =~ (87) -100.00% - N/A
8800 Distribution-Other expenses 47 (168) 31 22 (25) -52.94% (9) -29.20%
8850 Distribution-Maintenance supervision and engineering - - - - - N/A - N/A
8900 Maintenance of measuring and regulating station equipment-Industrial = = - N N N/A - #DIVIO!
9010 Customer accounts-Operation supervision 363 768 222 93 (270) -74.44% (129) -58.19%
9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and collections expenses 1,916 83,457 22,005 4,106 2,190 114.32% (17,899) -81.34%
9040 Customer accounts-Uncollectible accounts =2 - £ = ~ N/A - N/A
9100 Customer service-Miscellaneous customer service 151 - 480 380 228 150.87% (100) -20.87%
9120 Sales-Demonstrating and selling expenses 244 312 507 398 164 63.28% (109) -21.51%
9160 Sales-Miscellaneous sales expenses - - - 70 70 N/A 70 N/A
9200 A&G-Administrative & general salaries (860,475) (702,183) (737,257) (732,919) 127,556  -14.82% F 4,338 -0.59%
9210 A&G-Office supplies & expense 865,393 1,002,099 1,004,965 1,122,919 257,526  29.76% A 117,954  11.74%
9220 A&G-Administrative expense transferred-Credit see note B see note B see note B see note B N/A N/A B N/A N/A
9230 A&G-Outside services employed 313,716 402,818 430,462 512,944 199,229  63.51% c 82,482 19.16%
9240 A&G-Property insurance 7,001 5,605 7,797 5,793 (1,208) -17.25% (2,004) -25.71%
9250 A&G-Injuries & damages 831,700 887,542 857,329 822,221 (9,479) -1.14% (35,108) -4.09%
9260 A&G-Employee pensions and benefits 1,932,034 1,873,709 2,172,522 2,129,903 197,869 10.24% D (42,619) -1.96%
9280 A&G-Regulatory commission expenses - - - = = N/A b N/A
9301 A&G-General advertising expense 2,325 - - - (2,325) -100.00% - N/A
9302 Miscellaneous general expenses 204,629 256,886 288,102 285,606 80,976  39.57% E (2,497) -0.87%
9310 A&G-Rents 228,064 233,046 228,747 224,451 (3,613) -1.58% (4,296) -1.88%
9320 A&G-Maintenance of general plant 22,645 13,477 15,612 19,346 (3.298) -1457% 3,734  23.92%

3,656,466 4,062,570 4,298,403 4,402,409

A The increase is primarily due to higher software maintenance expense in FY 2018.

B The 922 account is used to transfer expense from the general offices to the business units. The amounts shown in this Div 002 tab
are the Div 002 expenses that were allocated to Tennessee, excluding cost center 1903 which does not aliocate to the business units.

C The increase is due to higher contract labor expense.

D The increase is due to higher medical and dental, SERP and incentive compensation expenses

E The increase is primarily due to higher outside director stock expense.

F The increase is due to higher labor expense. Most Div 002 employees charge their labor to account 9200.

The account has a credit balance as all Shared Services capitalized overhead is recorded as a credit to
account 9200 with a corresponding debit to account 1070 CWIP.

Om>»



Company 010

Division 012

Type O&M by Account

4.41% 4.46% 4.52% 4.57%
Div 012 Expense Allocated to Tennessee FY18 vs FY15
Account Account Description Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2018 $ Var % Var
8700 Distribution-Operation supervision and engineering 10 37 16 337 327 3392.19%
8740 Mains and Services Expenses 861 955 898 1,001 140 16.21%
8800 Distribution-Other expenses 4 2 - 2 (2) -55.97%
8850 Distribution-Maintenance supervision and engineering - - - - - N/A
9010 Customer accounts-Operation supervision 267,336 231,562 192,707 187,367 (79,969) -29.91%
9020 Customer accounts-Meter reading expenses 29 3 1,285 23 (5) -18.27%
9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and collections expenses 1,032,953 996,315 843,555 851,714 (181,239) -17.55%
9100 Customer service-Miscellaneous customer service 3,287 - - - (3,287) -100.00%
9200 A&G-Administrative & general salaries 194,133 193,527 196,954 190,569 (3,564) -1.84%
9210 A&G-Office supplies & expense 484,002 431,177 388,516 359,965 (124,037) -25.63%
9220 A&G-Administrative expense transferred-Credit see note A seenote A seenoteA seenote A N/A N/A
9230 A&G-Outside services employed 29,307 25,710 47,917 46,616 17,309 59.06%
9240 A&G-Property insurance 5,632 5,433 4,814 4,303 (1,329) -23.60%
9250 A8&G-Injuries & damages 12 - 17 5 (6) -55.26%
9260 A&G-Employee pensions and benefits 560,351 497,305 425,551 400,597 (159,755) -28.51%
9301 A&G-General advertising expense - 3 - - - N/A
9302 Miscellaneous general expenses - 3,041 - - - N/A
9310 A&G-Rents 79,925 82,508 83,711 72,142 (7,782) -9.74%
9320 A&G-Maintenance of general plant 1,560 443 394 500 (1,060) -67.93%
2,659,400 2468925 2,186,334 2,115,140

A The 922 account is used to transfer expense from the general offices to the business units. The amounts shown in this Div 012 tab
are the Div 012 expenses that were allocated to Tennessee.

$ Var

102

2
(5,340)
(1,262)

8,159

(6,385)
(28,550)
N/A
(1,301)
(511)
(12)
(24,954)

(11,569)
106

FY18 vs FY17

% Var

321 2068.12%

11.41%
N/A
N/A
2.77%
-98.18%
0.97%
N/A
-3.24%
-7.35%
N/A
-2.72%
-10.62%
-70.01%
-5.86%
N/A
N/A
-13.82%
26.87%



Company 050
Division 093
Type Depreciation and Taxes Other by Account
Tennessee Direct and Allocated Expense FY18 vs FY15 FY18 vs FY17
Account Account Description Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2016  Fiscal 2017 _ Fiscal 2018 § Var % Var $ Var % Var

4030 Depreciation Expense 11,066,585 11,315,536 11,968,396 12,805,215 1,738,630 15.71% A 836,819 6.99% A

4060 Amortization of gas plant acquisition adjustments 40,138 42,654 41,317 41,352 1,214  3.02% 35 0.09%

4081 Taxes other than income taxes, utility operating income 6,919,625 7.811,450 7,616,970 7,542.119 622,494  9.00% B (74,851) -0.98%

18,026,348 19,169,640 19,626,683 20,388,686

A The increase in depreciation expense is due to higher plant-in-service during Fiscal 2018 when compared to Fiscal 2015 and Fiscal 2017.

B The increase is due to higher ad valorem tax expense in Fiscal 2018 compared to Fiscal 2015.



Company 050
Division 091
Type Depreciation and Taxes Other by Account
Division 091 KY/Mid-States General Office

Account Account Description Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2016  Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2018
4030 Depreciation Expense. 0 0 @) (0)
4060 Amortization of gas plant acquisition adjustmenis 0 0) 0) =
4081 Taxes other than income taxes, utility operating income {0) (0) 0 113,942

(0) 0 0 113,942

FY18 vs FY15 FY18 vs FY17

$ Var % Var $ Var % Var
(0) /A (0) NIA
(0) N/A 0 N/A
113,943 N/A 113,942 N/A

A The depreciation and taxes other expense in Div 091 is billed out to the rate divisions within KY/Mid-States (KY, TN and VA) which is why
these accounts have zero balances. In June 2018, due to the timing of closing entries, $113,942 did not get allocated fo the individual states

within the KY/Mid-States division as it should have. Please see the depreciation and taxes other variances by subaccount to see the
amounts allocated to Tennessee and the related variance explanations.



Company 010
Division 002

Type Depreciation and Taxes Other by Account
Shared Services Division 002 FY18 vs FY15 FY18 vs FY17
Account Account Description Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2018 $ Var % Var $ Var % Var
4030 Depreciation Expense (@) ©) 0 0 0 N/A A (0) NIA A
4081 Taxes other than income taxes, utility operating income {6,000,000) [{4)] 1,302,704 (1,085,601) 4,904,399 -81.74% B (2,398,305) -184.10% B
{6,000,000) (0) 1,302,704  (1.095.601)

A The depreciation expense in Account 4030 in Div 002 is billed out to the business units which is why it has zero balances. Please see
the depreciation and taxes other expense variances by subaccount to see the amounts billed to Tennessee and related variance explanations.

B Like depreciation, the taxes other expense in Div 002 is billed out to the business units so the account normally has a zero balance. However,
during Fiscal 2014 there was a $6 million accrual related to a tax audit that was recorded to Account 4081 in Cost Center 1903. Cost Center
1903 does not allocate to the operating divisions so Tennessee did not receive allocated expense for this tax accrual. In Fiscal 2015 the accrual
was reversed. In addition, there was a tax audit accrual recorded in Div 002 in September 2017. This amount was also not allocated which is why
Fiscal 2017 shows a balance in Div 002 Account 4081. In Fiscal 2018 the accrual was reversed. Please see the depreciation and taxes other
expense variances by subaccount to see the amounts allocated to Tennessee and related variance explanations.



010

Company
Division 012
Type Depreciation and Taxes Other by Account
Shared Services Division 012 FY18 vs FY15 FY18 vs FY17
Account Account Description Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2018 5 Var % Var $ Var % Var
4030 Depreciation Expense 0 0 o 0] ) N/A A (0) MNIA A
4081 Taxes other than income taxes, utility operating income [(8)] {0) 0 (0} (0) N/A A (0) N/A A
(0) (0) 0 (0)
A The depreciation and taxes other expense in Account 4030 and Account 4081 in Div 012 is billed out to the business units which is why they
they have zero balances. Please see the depreciation and taxes other variances by subaccount to see the amounts allocated to Tennessee

and the related variance explanations.



Company 050

Division
Type

093

Revenue and Gas Cost by Subaccount

Sub Account Sub Accounl Description

3ol
31108
31121
31128
31180
31181
31182
31183
31195
31201
31215
31216
31217
31301
31309

04737
04740
04751
04755
04756
04771
04772
04773
04774
04775
04777
04800
04801
04802
04819
04820
04821
04822

Gas Rev-Dist Inc

Gas Rev-Dist Inc. Base Charges
Service Revenue

Gas Cosl Adjusiment Surcharge
Handbill Est - Unbilled

Cily franch revenue

State Occup revenue

Surcharge revenue

WNA

Forfeiled Disc-Dist Plant Inc

CB Gas Rev-Dist Inc

CB Gas Rev-Disl Inc Base Charges
CB Gas Cost Adjustment Surcharge
Misc Service Revenue

Other Gas Revenues

Curlailmenl Overpull Fee
Cashouts

Gas Purchases

Purchase Gas-Ind-Actual
Slorage Injection/Wilhdrawal
Demand Charges-Transportation
Commodity-Transportalion
Demand-Storage

Capacily Release

PGA Recoveries

Realignment Costs
Reimbursement for Gas Loss
Company Used Gas

PGA Recoverable Company Used Gas
Unbilled PGA-Res

Unbilled PGA-Comm

Unbilled PGA-Ind

Unbilled PGA-PA

Tennessee Direct Revenue and Expense

Fiscal 2015 Fiseal 2016 Fiscal 2017 Fiseal 2018
33,879,457 28,597,087 32,428,500 41533348
30,423,443 32,170,501 35,708,358 38,591,103

. 2 5,000 =
84,095,718 40,906,649 52,737,604 72,662,122
(685,612) = s 2
70 125 57 89
(1,554,628) 2,909,521 4,547,218 364,535
803,147 554,280 699,834 791,453
635,003 77,989 112,817 24,742
62,291 5,492 1,726 (1,339)
45,675 512 7,302 66,915
465,508 413,789 442,783 426,897
28 14 52 7
148,220,137 106,835,938 126,681,251 154,455,673
(49,862) . = (3,705)
(124,472) (302,789) (310,907) (648,070)
50,518,943 26,056,842 35,261,136 42,499,385
1,307,280 1,216,018 1,053,646 1,259,246
4,109,525 1,004,577 (1,648,930) 360,716
19,030,940 16,334,455 15,729,563 15,851,371
525,387 534,055 518,187 689,313
3,044,860 3,153,973 3,309,161 3,416,156
(1,576,641) (228,094) = S
9,097,018 (5,685,293) (189,686) 10,709,902
10 ®) 652 (33)
(34,415) (12,436) (24,175) (39,029)
(39,089) (11,747) (17,438) (24,855)
743 z - -
(193,448) 4115 37,686 (60,782)
{166,809) 57,963 36,057 (82,284)
: 512 7,302 65,915
(BA4T4) {1,208) (1,893) _ 4113
85,443,497 42,120,541 53,760,381 73,887,358

A Increase is due lo the customer growih and increased customer base rates.

B The Aclivity for Subaccount 31180 Handbill Est - Unbifled is booked 1o new subaccounts 31215, 31216 in FY15

FY18 vs FY15
$ Var % Var
7,603,857 22.41%
8,167,660 26.85%
- N/A
(11,433,595) -13.60%
685612 -100.00%
- N/A
- N/A
19 26.80%
1,919,163 -123.45%
(11,695) -1.46%
(610,261) -96.10%
(63,630) -102.15%
20,239 4431%
(38611) -829%
{22) -7593%
46,157 -92.57%
(523,598) 420.66%
(8,019,558) -15.87%
(48,034) -367%
(3,748,809) -91.22%
(3,179,570) -16.71%
163,926 31.20%
371,296 12.19%
1,576,641 -100.00%
1,612,885 17.73%
(43) 431.04%
(4614) 13.41%
14,234 -36841%
(743) -100.00%
132,666 -6B.58%
84,525 -50.67%
65,915 N/A
10,587 -163.53%

If subaccounts 31215, 31216 are netted wilh subaccounl 31180 the variance is only $12K or 8%.

C The WNA (weather normalization adjustment) subaccount will fluctuate based on lhe weather experienced in a given year.

D Increase due to higher usage in FY18.

E Increase due to higher collection in lale paymenl charges in FY 18,

F The variance is due to weather related volumes increase in FY18.

G Increase in storage demand in FY18 over FY15.

H In FY17 capacity release on Tennessee Gas Pipeline and Gulf South Pipeline was eliminated

1 Recovery expense increased in FY18 primarily due o an increase in PGA rates.
J Unbilled will luctuate based on lhe current estimate and the prior period reversal,
K Markel price of natural gas increased in FY18 over FY17, pariially offset by weather-related volume purchased.

L Increase in monthly demand charge in FY18 over FY17.

M The increase is due 1o less gas withdrawl in FY18 over FY15,

> >

—-—I®mT

FY18 vs FY17
$ Var % Var
9,104,849  28.08%
2,882,745 8.07%
(5,000) -100.00%
19,924,518  37.78%
- N/A
= N/A
- N/A
33  57.84%
(4,182,683) -91.98%
91619  13.09%
(88,075) -78.07%
(3,064) -177.58%
58,612 802.66%
(15,886)  -3.59%
(45) -86.90%
(3,705) N/A
(337,163) 108.44%
7.238,249 20.53%
205,600 19.51%
2,009,646 -121.88%
121,808 0.77%
171,126 33.02%
106,995 3.23%
- N/A
10,899,588 -5746.13%
(685) -105.10%
(14,854) 61.44%
(7,416) 4253%
- N/A
(98,468) -261.29%
(118,341) -328.21%
58,612 802.66%
6,006 -31727%

=2rx

@



Company
Division

Type

Sub Account

G1000
01001
01002
01006
01008
01011
01012
01013
01014
01202
01203
01226
01229
01251
01253
01257
01259
01260
01262
01263
01265
01266
01268
01269
01271
01291
01292
01293
02001
02004
02005
03001
03002
03003
03004
04001
04002
04017
04018
04021
04023
04040
04041
04044
04048
04069
04070
04072
04121
04146
04201
04212
04301
04302
04307
04580
04581
04582
04585
04590
04599
04801
04821
05010
05111
05310
05312

050
093
O&M by Subaccount

Sub Account Description
Non-project Labor
Capital Labor
Capilal Labor Contra
O&M Projecl Labor and Contra
Expense Labor Accrual
Capilal Labor Transfer In
Capilal Labor Transler Oul
Expense Labor Transler In
Expense Labor Transfer Oul
Pension Benefits Load
OPEB Benefils Load
Pension Regulaled Asset O&M
Pension Reg Asset Amorl
Medical Benefits Load
Medical Benefits Projecls
ESOP Benefils Load
ESOP Beneiils Projecls
HSA Benefits Load
HSA Benefits Projecls
RSP FACC Benefils Load
RSP FACC Benefits Projecls
Life Benefits Load
Life Benefits Projecls
LTD Benefits Load
LTD Benefits Projects
Pension Benefils Projects
OPEB Benefils Projecls
Workers Comp Benefits Projects
Invenlory Materials
Warehouse Loading Charge
Non-Inventory Supplies
Vehicle Deprecialion Capilalized
Vehicle Lease Paymenls
Capitalized transporlation cosls
Vehicle Expense
Safety, Newspaper
Required By Law, Safely
Promo Sales, Consumer Rel
Safety
Promo Olher, Misc
GCA Public Nolice Publicalion
Community Rel&Trade Shows
Gas Light Relight Program
Advertising
Customer Relations & Assist
Blueflame Property Insurance
Insurance-Other
Insurance Capitalized
Inv Relations/Bnkg Inst
Publfic Relalions
Soflware Maintenance
IT Equipmenl
Equipment Lease
Heavy Equipmenl
Heavy Equipmenl Capitalized
Building Lease/Renls Capitalized
Building Lease/Renls
Building Mainienance
Railroad easements and crossings
Ultlities
Capitalized Ulilily Costs
Company Used Gas
Unbilled PGA-Ind
Office Supplies
Postage/Delivery Services
Morthly Lines and service
Long Dislance

Fiscal 2015
3,576,460
4,244,440
(4,224,155)

(294)
2,741
2,163,001
(2,183,285)
858
294
310,546
464,248
444,657
216,415
628,612

109,284
16,167

2,996

9,644
3,826
30,869
360,165
14,940

(213,609)

816
1,002
214,418
154,476
(361,516)
(496,764)
906,408
129,850
1,416
154,314
(160,913)
39,093
60,853
8,602
77,987
5,955

Tennessee Direct Expense

Fiscal 2018 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2018

3539618
4,387,765
(4,405,387)
7,125
(95,797)
2,376,230
(2,358 608)
11,215
(7,125)
310,458
189,868
(680,584)
649,245
658,152
2,095
144,697

28,351
85
985
544
286
133,152
12,041
182,247
18,411
460,560
(586,163)
608,974
5,952
15,450
4,005
712
3,103
20,648
7,359
32,533
351,694
15,917
(212,516)

3,633
9,358
190,542
98,720
(283,476)
(513,233)
945,926
153,589
721
156,236
(164,753)
11,747
62,535
8,695
77,931
5,045

3,457 802
4,242,742
(4,286,089)
21,790
802
2,260,172
(2,216,825)
25,987
(21,790)
264,148
173,949

432,830
670,545
4,892
142,899
1,067
3,499
31
21,430
413
17,905
224
17,494
140
1,965
971

844
138,124
11,278
215,791

523,388
(596,601)
578,931

156
45,954

2,721

22,462
12,614
26,757
352,545
17,611
(211,473
240
5,230
196,466
89,968
(280,706)
(300,010)
562,558
179,140
1,364
171,098
(184,079)
17,438

71,404
9,206
72,148
5,286

3,448,567
4,395,507
(4,343,295)

2,481
(3.838)

2,429,719
(2,481,930
(9,438)
(2,481)

194,877
(29,691)

715,258
(2.881)
144,112
(255)
3,445

14,241
148,385

481,505
(613,715)
645,463

1,129
9,439
3,545
3,512

867

13,162
492
14,882
50,250
351,743
18,252
(208,818)

(211,882)
(291,007)
527,926
156,586

739
201,878
(185,804)

25,248
55,794
10,440
77,977

5,605

FY18 vs FY15 FY18 vs FY17

$ Var % Var $ Var % Var
(127,883} -3.58% (49,325) -1.41%
151,067 3.56% 152,764 3.60%
(119,140) 2.82% (57,207) 1.33%
2776 -943.43% (19,308) -88.81%
(6.579) -240.01% (4,640) -578.34%
266,718 12.33% 169,547 7.50%
(298.645) 13.68% (265,105)  11.96%
(10,296) -1200.04% (35,426) -136.32%
{2,776) -943.43% 19,308 -88.61%
{115,668) -37.25% (69,271) -26.22%
(493,939) -106.40% (203,640) -117.07%
(444,657)  -100.00% s N/A
(216.415)  -100.00% (432,630) -100.00%
86,646 13.78% 44,713 867%
(2,970) -3327.37% 7.873) -157.71%
4,886 3.51% 1.214 0.85%
(234) 1108.88% (1,321) -123.87%
(3,593) -51.05% (54) -1.54%
(6)  49.03% (49) -156.77%
10,014 89.25% (198) -0.91%
(13)  209.55% (432) -104.71%
{11,007) -61.50% (11,015) -61.52%
{41) -915.44% (261) -116.25%
(11,410)  -39.85% (270)  -1.54%
47) -718.33% (181) -129.08%
(606) 15703.37% (2,575) -131.05%
{1,057) 2265.21% (2,075) -21367%
(162) -810.08% (786) -121.97%
31,698 29.00% 2,869 2.08%
{1,825) -11.91% 2,963 26.27%
(58,577) -28.30% (67,406) -31.24%
(3.273) -100.00% s N/A
{34,978) -8.77% (41,883) -8.00%
34,592 -5.34% 17,114) 287%
(36,083) -5.29% 66,532 11.49%
@77 -19.69% 973 624.35%
(5,737) -37.81% (38,515) -79.46%
1,545 77.25% 3,545 N/A
(5,543) -61.22% 791 29.07%
779 890.62% 867 N/A
(2,996) -100,00% g N/A
3,518 36.48% (9,299) -41.40%
492 N/A 492 N/A
11,056 288.99% 2,268 17.98%
19,381 62.78% 23,493 87.80%
(8.422) -2.34% (802)  -0.23%
3,312 22.17% &1 3.64%
4,791 -2.24% 2,655 -1.26%
- N/A - N/A
(816) -100.00% (240) -100.00%
5,252 N/A 5,252 N/A
1,629 162.53% (2,600) -49.70%
(85,042)  -39.66% (67,090) -34.15%
(67,648) -43.78% (3.138)  -349%
149,634 41.39% 68,824 24.52%
205,757 41.42% 9,004 -3.00%
(378,482) -41.76% (34632) -6.16%
26,737 20.59% (22,554) -12.59%
(678) -47.84% (625) -45.81%
47,564 30.82% 30,780 17.89%
(24,891)  1547% (1.726)  0.94%
(13,845) -35.42% 7,810 44.78%
- N/A - N/A
(5.059) -8.31% (15610) -21.86%
1,838 21.37% 1,234 13.40%
(10) -0.01% 5,829 8.08%
(350) -5.87% 319 6.04%



05314 Toll Free Long Dislance 48,088 45,993 44,657 43,755 (4,313) -8.97% (802) -2.02%

05316 Telecom Maintenance & Repair &85 700 - 285 (413) -59.15% 285 N/A
05323 Meesurament & Maotar Reading - = - 522 522 N/A 522 N/A
05331 WANALAN/Inlemel Service 12,433 19,766 25,492 21,37 8,938 71.89% (4,120) -16.16%
05351 AMI Tower Rent 31,841 48,509 79,457 130,463 98,622 308.74% E 51,006 64.19% E
05364 Cellular, radio, pager charges 83,798 93,318 94,773 91,256 7,458 8.90% (3517) -3.71%
05376 Cell service for dala uses 1,468 27,021 28,568 24,974 23506 1601.19% (3,594) -12.58%
05377 Cell phone equipmenl and accessories 10,853 5,150 16,673 7,133 (3.821) -34.83% (9,540) -57.22%
05380 Video Conference - = - 1,480 1,480 N/A 1,480 N/A
05398 Capitalized Telecom Cosls (109,625) (132,756)  (139,197) (129,438) (19,813)  18.07% 9759  -7.01%
05411 Meals and Enterlainment 57,729 70,281 65618 106,377 48,648 84.27% 40,759 62.12% M
05412 Spousal & Dependent Travel 1,449 1,236 2,747 867 (582) -40,16% (1,880) -68.43%
05413 Transportation 108,453 117,632 98,350 152,980 44,527 41.06% 54,630 55.55% M
05414 Lodging 77449 100,874 78,614 121,782 44,332 57.24% 43,168 54.91% M
05415 Membership Fees 4,441 23,348 12,132 9,662 5,222 117.59% {2,470) -20.36%
05416 Club Dues - Nondeductible 5,000 5,269 2,000 90 4,910) -98.20% (1,910) -95.50%
05417 Club Dues - Deduclible 3,360 2,050 2,025 1,550 (1,810) -53.87% (475) -23.46%
05418 Setilement 54,564 12,730 10,159 38,192 (16,372) -30.01% 28,034 275.96%
05419 Misc Employee Expense 1,617 1,895 1,898 1,179 (438) -27.09% (719) -37.89%
05420 Employee Development 1,487 8,782 5,535 6,762 5,275 354,72% 1,227 22.16%
05421 Training 4,756 2,694 193 4,733 (23) -048% 4,541 2355.69%
05422 Operator Qualificalions Training = - 2,078 111 m N/A (1,967) -94.64%
05424 Books & Manuals 623 = 397 - (623) -100.00% (397) -100.00%
05426 Safety Training 531 2,399 1.557 5,902 5371 1011.32% 4346 279.15%
05427 Technical (Job Skills) Training 1,809 - 2,248 9,340 7,532 416.42% 7,095 31593%
05429 Work Environment Training - - - 1,109 1,109 N/A 1,109 NIA
06111 Conlract Labor 2,633,605 3,312,550 3,600,248 3,331,150 697,545 26.43% F (269,099) -747%
06112 Colleclion Fees 806 70: 1,724 989 183 22.72% (736) -4266%
06116 Bili Print Fees = - 611,869 620,811 620,811 N/A G 8,942 1.46%
06121 Legal 97,289 160,931 343,026 292,021 194,731 200,16% H (51,005) -14.87%
07120 Environmenlal & Safely 21,110 23,850 18,926 26,701 5,592 26.49% 7,775 41.08%
07443 Uniforms 42,552 42,434 40,577 34,690 (7.862) -18.48% (5,887) -14.51%
07444 Uniforms Capilalized (22,514) (22,770) (21,935) (18,969) 3,545 -15.75% 2,966 -13.52%
07449 Non-Qual Retirmenl Exp 144 = - - (144) -100.00% - N/A
07490 SERP Capilalized - = 3 123 123 N/A 123 N/A
07499 Misc Employee Welfare Exp 11,998 13,598 13,929 16,236 4,238 35.32% 2,307 16.57%
07510 Association Dues 42,023 36,679 99,505 99,381 57,359 136.49% (123)  -012%
07520 Donations 5739 5,700 2,818 = (5,739)  -100.00% (2,818) -100.00%
07590 Misc General Expense 72,492 203,775 76,321 35,893 (36,599) -50.49% (40,428) -52.97%
07592 Vendor Comp Sales Tax 3 - - - (3) -100.00% - N/A
07601 Vehicle Cap Accrual - - - - - N/A - N/A
07603 Rent Cap Accrual = = - - = N/A = N/A
07607 Telecom Cap Accrual = 3 3 - = N/A - N/A
07608 Uniform Cap Accrual - - - - - N/A - N/A
07609 Ulility Cap Accrual . - - = - N/A - N/A
09911 Reimbursements (418) (8,056) (6.642)  (102,101) (101,683) 24322.58% (95,459) 1437.26%
09927 Cust Uncol Acct-Wrile OFf 246,500 286,637 217,833 446,414 199,914 81.10% I 228,562 104.93% 1

11,260,780 11,243,940 12,471,004 11,612,227

A The increase in capital labor is a resull of Lhe increase in capilal spend across ihe Division. Specifically in Tennessee, capital spend for FY18 was $53.4M
versus FY17 spend of $45.8M, an almosl 17% increase year over year. When netted with sub 01012 capftal labor lransfer oul the variance is much smaller.

B The increase is due lo higher medical and dental expense load in FY18 over FY15. The medicai variance gels recorded to Div 091 and allocaled

C Subaccount 04307 has credit aclivity each year because this subaccount is used lo caplure capitalized heavy equipment costs
which credils O&M and debils CWIP, The decline In itali: heavy i is i wilh a decrease in subaccount 04302

D Subaccount 04580 has credit aclivity each year because this subaccount is used lo caplure capitalized building rent cosls
which credils O&M and debils CWIP. The decline in capilalized building renls is i wilh a di in 04581

E The increase in WMR lower renl (subaccount 05351) is a result of the Company's push (and near complelion) of wireless meter reading in the stale of Tennessee. Off setling decreases have
occurred in contract meler reading and to some degree company meler reading.

F Primary driver is conlracl labor associaled with line localing, almospheric corrison survey, and leak survey expenses from Healh Consultants Inc versus what was experienced in FY 2015
In addition, another primary driver is contract labor iated with reg: slation mail in lhe Middie Tennessee operating area via Williams Professional Coatings.

G Bill prinl costs were direclly charged to the business units from Shared Services beginning in Fiscal 2017 instead of allocaled

H Primary driver is relaled lo legal services, specifically our extemal legal representalion in Tennessee, Neal and Harwell.
The Neal and Harwell expenses were significantly impacled by work hecessitated by lhe Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, and a tax maller in lhe Company’s ARM reconcilialion
dackel. Additionally, there was a non-recurring matter relating to Murfreesboro, TN Lhal resulted in additional expense.

| The increase in the bad debl expense in 2018 due to the increase in the aclual write offs and recoveries throughout the year.



J Vehicle Expense {subaccount 03004) consists of gas, oil changes, and other vehicle maintenance ilems, The primary driver for Lhe increase from FY17 to FY18 can be

attributed to higher fue! prices in FY18.
in Fiscal 2018. Specilically, increase is related to Middle TN media campaign via The Threadgill Agency LLC.

K The increase is due lo higher C and

L Increase in utility cosls from Brightbridge in Easl Tennessee (Johnson Cily) and Middle TN Electric Membership Corporation (Franklin, Columbia, Murfreesboro).

M Increase in lravel, lodging and meals & enlerlainment is related 1o a higher demand in trainings in FY18 over FY17.



Company
Division
Type

Sub Account  Sub Account Description

0103040
01001
01002
a1n0s
01008
41010
01011
01012
01013
01014
01202
01203
01206
01207
01208
01221
01239
01251
01252
01253
01257
01258
01259
01260
01261
01262
01263
01264
01265
01266
01267
01268
01268
01270
01271
01291
01292
012¢3
02001
02004
02005
02006
03001
03002
03003
03004
04001
04002
04021
04040
04044
04046
04065
04069
04070
04072
04145
04201
04212
04301
04302
04307
04580
04581
04582
04590
04592

050
091
O&M by Subaccount

Mon-projoct Latior

Capitsl Labor

Capital Labor Conira

O&M Project Labpr and Contra
Expenss Labor Accrial

PTO Accrual

Capital Labor Transfer In
Caplial Labor Transfer Oul
Expense Labor Transfer in
Expense Labior Transfer Out
Pension Benelils Load

OPEB Benefits Load

Pension Benefils Variance
OPEB Benefits Variance
Workers Comp Benefits Variance
Workers Comp Benefils Load
Employer 401K Expense
Medical Benefits Load
Medical Benefils Variance
Medical Benelils Projects
ESOP Benelils Load

ESOP Benelils Variance
ESOP Benefils Projects

HSA Benefits Load

HSA Benefits Variance

HSA Benefils Projecls

RSP FACC Benefits Load
RSP FACC Benefits Variance
RSP FACC Benefils Projecls
Life Benefils Load

Life Benefils Variance

Life Benefils Projecls

LTD Benefits Load

LTD Benefits Variance

LTD Benefits Projecls
Pension Benefils Projecls
OPEB Benefils Projects
Workers Comp Benefits Projecls
Inventory Malerials
Warehouse Loading Charge
Non-Invenlory Supplies
Purchasing Card Charges
Vehicle Depreciation Capitalized
Vehicle Lease Payments
Capilalized lransportalion costs
Vehicle Expense

Safety, Newspaper

Required By Law, Safety
Promo Other, Misc
Communily Rel&Trade Shows
Advertising

Cuslomer Relations & Assisl
Offsile Slorage

Blueflame Properly Insurance
Insurance-Other

Insurance Capitalized
Prinfing/Slides/Graphics
Software Maintenance

IT Equipment

Equipment Lease

Heavy Equipmenl

Heavy Equipmenl Capitalized
Building Lease/Renis Capitalized
Building Lease/Rents

Bullding Maintepance

Ulilities

Misc Renls

40.68% 43.23% 41.88% 41,91%
Div 091 Direct Allocaled to T
Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2016 Fiseal 2017 Fiscal 2018
578,142 024,958 1103602 1,118,184
1,283,250 1386528 1243888 1,353,871
(1.2688.364) (1,336,732)  (1.251,565)  (1,333,008)
5003 5383 4513 (4,243)
4,624 (28.251) 5,848 (1:687)
2,425 17.370 (5,807) .
1,182,196 1,248,977 1,157,731 1,213,680
(1,497,082) (1.278,774)  (1,148,555) (1,234,474}
5,423 2,576 3,082 328
(8,003) (5,363) (4,613) 4,943
76,328 78,849 80,037 59,951
115,810 48,384 53,065 870
4,895 (51,348) 20,826 42,791
(198,167)  (79,914) (204,304) (78,977
(38,782) 21,966 (56,168) (49,580)
125726 127,501 120,367 99,871
154,413 166,657 210,085 229,217
(5021) (38,899 (6,720) (110,975)
952 478 592 68
34,217 36,736 44,151 45,487
526 (7,885) (5,562) (17.092)
214 106 127 14
1,755 896 1,110 1,117
(1.749) 3,169 6,477 9,422
5 3 4 0
2632 3,584 7,730 8,137
4,778 8,585 2,080 8,598
17 10 52 2
4,387 4,480 5,448 2,234
(741) (6.532) 9,167 3,071
29 14 42 o
7,018 7,168 5,548 5,586
(4624)  (12,429) (350) (3,726)
42 20 17 2
477 227 233 19
722 149 111 @
146 66 76 7
9,936 . 8,678 2,549
1,306 . 692 255
38,448 42,873 48,060 53,006
- - - 0
g 138 % .
45,200 49,135 45,716 21,410
(56,549)  (57,195) (56.691) (43,887)
42,065 36,671 42,383 42,714
- 49 - .
129,689 130,154 145,356 123,449
1,501 928 1,275 1,618
2,804 2,961 9,388 3,390
2,120 - 209 e
1,606 4,862 4,360 3,758
2 . 101 1,401
3,048 2,819 2,454 2,290
9,057 10,685 11,490 12,161
(6.898) (7,802) (7.968) (8,140)
86 4 - -
34,853 28,524 26,324 25,361
9,617 10,810 7,242 3,803
3,015 83 34 .
7,725 2,660 1,636 31
(10,525) (2,689) (1,636) (305)
(185,264)  (218,428) (206,368) (208,030)
309279 350,115 321,136 325,431
18,655 21,959 26,559 21,298
34,683 34,441 31,855 23,506
1,370 1,439 1,807 2,454

FY18 vs FY15 FY18 vs FY17

$ Var % Var $ Var % Var
243,022 27.74% 15,562 1.41%
70,621 5.50% 110,483 8.89%
(64,724) 510% (81,523) 6.51%
(11,036) -181.12% (9,556) -207.15%
(6,621) -143.18% (7,944) -133.57%
(2,425) -100.00% 5,807 -100.00%
31,495 2.66% 55,959 4.83%
(37,392) 3.12% (84,919) 7.39%
(5,096) -93.96% (2,754) -89.37%
11,036 -181.12% 9,556 -207.15%
(16,378)  -21.46% (20,085) -25.10%
(114,940) -99.25% (52,194) -98.36%
37,897 774.26% 21,965 10547%
119,190 -60.15% 125417 -61.36%
(10,798) 27.84% 6,588 -11.73%
(25,855)  -20.56% (20,496) -17.03%
- N/A = N/A
74,804 48.44% 19,132 9.11%
(105,954) 2110.27% (104,255) 1551.45%
(884) -92.83% (524) -B8.47%
1,271 3294% 1,336 3.03%
(17,618) -3349.87% (11,510) 206.21%
(201) -9361% (113) -89.18%
(638) -36.33% 8 0.69%
11,170 -638.85% 2,945 45.47%
6 -92.82% (3) -89.30%
5505 209.14% 407 5.27%
3,820 78.97% 6,518 313.38%
(15 -87.83% (50) -96.10%
(2152) 49.07% (3,213) -58.99%
3,811 -51468% 12,238 -133.50%
(28) -9829% (42) -98.84%
(1,433)  -2042% 38 0.69%
898 -19.42% (3,376) 963.84%
(40) -96.00% (15) -89.95%
@58) -96.11% (214) -92.04%
(725) -100.44% (114) -102.83%
(139)  -95.45% (70) -91.34%
(7,386)  -74.34% (6.129) -70.63%
(1,052)  -8049% 437) -63.17%
14,559 37.87% 4,947 10.29%
0 N/A 0 N/A
= N/A > N/A
(23,790) -52.63% (24,306) -53.17%
12,662 -22.3%% 12,803 -22.58%
649 1.54% 332 0.78%
E N/A - N/A
(6,240) -4.81% (21,807) -15.07%
"7 T.77% 343 26.91%
498 17.13% (5,998) -63.89%
(2,120) -100.00% {209) -100.00%
2,153 134.09% {601) -13.79%
1,401 N/A 1,300 1293.50%
(758) -24.86% (163)  -6.66%
3,104 34.27% 671 5.84%
(1,242)  18.00% (172  2.16%
(86) -100.00% = N/A
(9,492) -27.24% (963) -3.66%
(5.814) -6045% (3.439) -4748%
(3,015 -100.00% (34) -100.00%
{7.414) -9597% (1,325 -80.98%
10,220 -87 10% 1,331 -81.36%
(22,766) 12.29% {1,681) 0.81%
16,153 5.22% 4,296 1.34%
2,643 1417% (5,261) -19,81%
11177 -32.23% (8,349) -26.21%
1,083 79.05% 647 3584%



04599
04863
04888
04889
05010
05111

05310
05312
05314
05316
05317
05323
05331

05364
05376
05377
05389
05411

05412
05413
05414
05415
05417
05419
05420
05421

05422
05424
05425
05426
05427
05428
05429
06111

06112
06113
06116
06121

07120
07421

07443
07444
07450
07452
07454
07458
07460
07463
07487
Q7489
07490
07495
07499
07510
Q7520
07590
07801

07603
07604
07607
07608
07609
09341

09345
09911
09927
41101
41103
41105
41106
41107
41108
41109
41112

Capitalized Utility Costs

A&G Overhead Clearing

Land

Land Rights

Office Supplies
Poslage/Delivery Services
Monthly Lines and service

Long Distance

Toll Free Long Distance
Telecom Maintenance & Repair
Telephone Direclory
Measurement & Mater Reading
WAN/LAN/Intemel Service
Cellutar, radio, pager charges
Cell service for dala uses

Cell phone equipmenl and accessories
Capilalized Telecom Cosls
Meals and Enlerlainment
Spousal & Dependent Travel
Transportalion

Lodging

Membership Fees

Club Dues - Deduclible

Misc Employee Expense
Employee Development
Training

Operator Qualificalions Training
Books & Manuals

Regulatory Compliance Training
Safely Training

Technical (Job Skills) Training
Computer Skills & Syslemns Training
Work Environment Training
Conlract Labor

Colleclion Fees

Payment Services

Bill Prinl Fees

Legal

Environmental & Safely
Service Awards

Unilorms

Uniforms Capilalized
Capilalized Restricled Stock
Variable Pay & Mgml Incentive Plans
VPP & MIP - Capital Credil

Restricted Slock - Long Term Incentive Plan - Performance Based

RSU-Long Term Incentive Plan - Time Lapse
RSU-Managmenl Incentive Plan
COLI CSV & Premiums

NQ Relirement Cosl

SERP Capitalized

Employee Broadcasl and Publication
Misc Employee Welfare Exp
Associalion Dues

Donalions

Misc General Expense

Vehicle Cap Accrual

Rent Cap Accrual

Restricled Stock Cap Accrual
Telecom Cap Accrual

Uniform Cap Accrual

Utitity Cap Accrual

Admin & General Expenses

Taxes Other Than Inc Tax
Reimbursements

Cust Uncol Acct-Wrile Off

Billed from Accounling & Tax

Billed from Customer Service Center
Billed from Gas Conlrol

Billed from Govt Affairs

Billed from HR

Bifled from HR Other

Billed from IT

Billed from Inveslor Relalions

(31,214)
(23,302)

32,998
3,539
12,205
1,989
739
6,651
23,651
20,467
79,581
33,613
72,426
8,841
(122,740

48,569
1,215
59,766
67,398
7.970

232,660
437,149

680,731
67,121
14,376
37,001

3,166
(4,533)
(98,932)
1,139,193
(637,021)

117,151
66,105
11,350

3,670
85,323
(28,516)

887
9,794
37,886
4
(38,276)

52
see note E
see note E
see note E
see nole E
see nole E
see note E
see nole E
see nole E

(35,863)
(44,988)

11,504
(264)
40
48,820
418,459

710,907
69,083
14,937
37,789

427
272)
(86,259)
1,072,407
(611,451)
97,068
68,114
6,760
(1,323)
67,054
(27,339)
11,503
43,081

2,580

d ,:;09)

see note E
see note E
see note E
see note E
seenote E
see note £
see nole E
see nole E

(37,703)
(60,656)

2
15,013
5,296
16,230
1,445
946

8
26,701
40,886
53,713
26,219
47,779
5478
(86,886)
52,031
1,635
60,125
69,829
3,019
1,502
7,622
4,452
618
1,030
846
10,571
373

10

3
53,615
274,236
130,842
6,524
55,439
13,539
46,669
376
(213)
(70,113)
1,036,725
(595,302)
62,192
80,074
538
1,042
78,217
(35,047)

12,297
7,485

2,579

see note E
see nole E
see note E
see nole E
see note E
see note E
see note E
see nole E

(27,306)
(92,927)

17,250
5,645
13,593
988
918
370
27,430
42,895
44,210
1,180
47,013
3,887
(63,665)
58,671
1,091
66,574
74,953
2,577
1
11,083
9,590
1,148
284
182
511
12,713

48,838
39,000
431,260
11,080
48,345
20,079
24,699
1,377
{357
(79,274)
1,044,967
(603,952)
75,103
66,621
9,061
(421
130,790
(67,943)

8,838
3,271

1,859

172
see note E
see nole E
see nole E
see note E
see note E
see nole E
see note E
see note E

3,908
(69,625)

(15,748)
2,106
1,388

(1,000)
178

(35,371)
(32,433)
(25,413)

(4,954)
59,076
10,10

(124)
6,808
7,554
(5,393)
(667)
1,874
5,555
(2.818)
284
©0)
412
2,305
(891)
(370)
©)
(183,822)
(398,149)
431,260

(669,651)

(18,777)

(2,289)
(5,091)
45,467
(39,426)
(887)
(956)
(34,616)
1)
40,136

52

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA

-12.52%
298 80%
N/A

N/A
-47.72%
59.51%
11.37%
-50.30%
24.03%
-94.43%
15.98%
109.59%
-44.45%
-96.49%
-3509%
-58.04%
-48.13%
20.80%
-10.19%
11.39%
11.21%
-67.67%
-99,87%
20.35%
137.71%
-71.05%
N/A
-24.74%
413.02%
22.15%
-100.00%
-100.00%
-100.00%
-79.01%
-91.08%
NA
-98.37%
-27.97%
39.67%
-8.45%
-56.51%
-50.62%
-19.87%
-8.27%
-519%
-35.89%
0.78%
-20.16%
-138.72%
53.29%
138.26%
-100.00%
-9.76%
-91.37%
-100.00%
-104.86%
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

10,396
(32,271)

&)
2,238
349
(2.636)
457)
29)
362
729
2,009
(9.503)

(4777
(235,236)

[:] 300,418
4,556
(7.094)

6,540

(11,969)

1,001
(544)
(9,161)

8,242
(8.650)

12,910
(13,453)

8,523

(2,463)

52,573

(32,896)

(3,;59)
(4,215)

(7_ 20)

mmmmmmmm
&
>

N/A

-27.57%
53.20%
N/A
-100.00%
14.91%
6.59%
-16.24%
-31.60%
-3.09%
4323,83%
273%
4.91%
-17.69%
-95.50%
-1.60%
-29.05%
-26.73%
12.76%
-33.28%
10.72%
7.34%
-14.66%
N/A
637.90%
25.81%
-74.21%
-53.99%
-82.34%
-38.56%
20.26%
-100.00%
-100.00%
-100.00%
-8.91%
-85.78%
229.60%
£9.83%
-12.80%
48.30%
-25.65%
266.08%
255.79%
13.07%
0.79%
1.45%
20.76%
-16.80%
1583.69%
-236.36%
87.21%
93.86%
N/A
-28.13%
-56.31%
N/A
-27.92%
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NrA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

mmmmmmmm



41113
41114
41115
41116
41117
41119
41120
41121
41123
41126
41131
41132
41138

Billed from Legal & Gov't Affairs
Billed [rom Corp Secrelary

Billed from Planning & Rales

Billed from Rates

Billed from Purchasing

Billed from Treasury

Billed from Risk Mgml

Billed from Managemenl Commiltee
Billing for Overhead Capilallzed
Billed from Utility Operalions Council
Billing for CSC O&M

Billing for SS O&M

Billed from Safely & Enlerprise Svc

seenoleE seenoteE  seenole E see note E N/A N/A E N/A N/A E
seenoleE seenoleE  seenole E see note E N/A N/A E N/A N/A E
seenoleE seenoleE  seenoleE see nole E N/A N/A E N/A N/A E
seenoleE seenoleE  seenoleE see note E N/A N/A E N/A NIA E
seenoteE seenoleE  seenole E see note E N/A N/A E N/A N/A E
seenoleE seenoleE  seenole E see note E N/A N/A E N/A N/A E
seenoleE seenotleE  seenote E see note E N/A N/A E N/A N/A E
seenoteE seenoleE  seenote E see note E N/A N/A E N/A N/A E
seenoleE seenoleE  seenale E see note E N/A N/A E N/A N/A E
seenoleE seenoleE  seenoleE see nole £ N/A N/A E N/A N/A E
seenoleE seenoleE  seenote E see nole E N/A N/A E N/A N/A E
seenote E  seenoleE  seenoleE see nole E N/A N/A E N/A N/A E
seenoteE  seenoleE _ seenoteE see nole E N/A N/A E N/A N/A E
4,095,966 3,911,561 3,276,561 3,266,283
A Annual merit i and 1o head: L will contribute to labor variances, In Fiscal 2017, Shared Services

Cosl Center 1228 - Revenue Management began direct charging labor lo ihe business unils instead of being allocated which
is conlributing 1o lhe increase.

B The OPEB Benefils Load is recorded to subaccounl 01203 and the OPEB Benefils variance is recorded to subaccount 01207. OPEB expense
is recorded based on the acluarial cosl

C The increase is due 1o higher medical and denlal expense load in Fiscal 2018, Total medical expense
is calculaled by adding Lhe subaccounl 01251 medical benefits load 1o subaccount 01252 medical benefits variance.

D Subaccount 06113 Paymenl Services is a new subaccount since Fiscal 2017 used to break out credil card and other payment fees.
These fees were previously rded to 06112 C ion Fees. The nel variance for subaccounts 06112 and 06113
for FY17 vs FY18 is $65K The vari: is due to an il in using credil cards.

E These subaccounls are used Lo allocate Shared Services (Div 002 and Div 012) amounls to the Div 091 KY/Mid-Stales division office.
Please see the Div 002 and Div 012 O&M by subaccount tabs for Shared Services O&M by dto T

F The increase in capital labor is a result of ihe increase in capilal spend across the Division. Specifically in Tennessee, capital spend for FY18 was $53.4M
versus FY17 spend of $45.8M, an almost 17% increase year over year

G The pension load is recorded to subaccounl 01202 and Lhe pension variance is recorded lo subaccount 01206. Pension expense
is recorded based on the actuarial cost

H Increase in SERP expense recorded to Kenlucky/Mid-States division for Fiscal 2018,



Company
Division
Type

Suh Account
01000
oioot
ooz
01008
Q1008
01010
01011
oz
01013
01014
01200
01202
01203
01206
01207
01208
01221
01239
01251
01252
01253
01257
01258
01259
01260
01261
01262
01263
01264
01265
01266
01267
01268
01289
01270
01271
01291
01292
01293
02001
02005
02006
03002
03004
04002
04018
04021
04040
04041
04044
04046
04065
04069
04070
04111
04112
04113
04120
04121
04122
04124
04125
04126
04127
04129
04130
04135

010
002

0&M by Subaccount {(excludes CC1903 which is not allocated)

Sub Account Description
Mnn-projedt Labor
Capital Labor
Capital Labor Confra
O&M Project Labor and Contrs
Expeanse |.abor Accrusl
PTO Accrual
Capital Labar Transler In
Capital Labor Transfer Out
Expense Labor Transfer In
Expense Labor Transfer Qul
Olher Benefits Load
Pension Benefils Load
OPEB Benefils Load
Pension Benefils Variance
OPEB Benefits Variance
Workers Comp Benefits Variance
Workers Comp Benefils Load
Employer 401K Expense
Medical Benefils Load
Medical Benefils Variance
Medical Benefils Projecls
ESOP Benefits Load
ESOP Benefits Variance
ESOP Benefils Projecls
HSA Benefits Load
HSA Benalits \fariance
HSA Benelils Projecls
RSP FACC Benefils Load
RSP FACC Benefils Variance
RSP FACC Benefils Projects
Life Benefils Load
Life Benefils Variance
Life Benefits Projecls
LTD Benefils Load
LTD Benefils Variance
LTD Benefils Projecls
Pension Benefils Projects
OPEB Benefits Projects
Workers Comp Benefits Projects
Invenlory Materials
Non-Inventory Supplies
Purchasing Card Charges
Vehicle Lease Payments
Vehicle Expense
Required By Law, Safety
Safety
Promo Olher, Misc
Community Rel&Trade Shows
Gas Light Relight Program
Advertising
Cuslomer Relations & Assisl
Offsile Slorage
Blueflame Property Insurance
{nsurance-Other
Director's Fees
Board Meeling Expenses
Direclors Relirement Expenses
Newswire/Blast Fax/Mail List
Inv Relations/Bnkg Inst
Annual Report Design, Printing & Dist
Fin Nolice & Qirly Rpt
Proxy Solicilalion Exp
Transfer Agent Administralion
Tr & Reg of Bonds/Debt Fee
NYSE Fees & Exps
Bank Service Charge
Rei of Fraud P

4.36% 4.43% 4.33% 4.36%
Div 002 Expense Allocaled to Tennessee
Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2013
1618615 1,827,108 2093020 1985830
58,742 95175 61,278 53,502
{53,934} {85,633) (4B,481) {38,041}

2

176 87 : 1,533

TEBY (83118) 2474 3844
@7 8287 1,802 -

30511 7233 27421 16318

(44313 (81878 (40218  (30.778)
(176) (67 %] (1,533)
130,027 136,990 113,240 87,551
104,021 72,198 77,381 63,674
10,330 (17,455) 20,032 33,007
(19,607) 1,712y (12.221) 10,472

19,269 9,511 1,487 832
6,116 16,112 6,072 6,260
268,180 325,815 341,608 391,991
4327 (9.796) 3484  (68,857)
. - 170 .
58,512 64,793 67,944 73,623
390 8,905 435 (6,344)
- - 34 z
1,625 1,851 1,887 1,990
(1,109) (929) 1,893 7,114
- - 1 —
11,377 14,810 18,888 21,888
5,551 6,541 2,704 917)
- - 17 -
8,127 9,256 9615 3,980
339 (3,881) 249 2,822
E : 9 =
13,003 14,810 9,437 9,949
(3,602) (8.823) (684) (2,041)
I B 7 -
= - 66 -
= E 28 -
= [ 4 -
5,965 9,722 5171 8,026
6,452 10,891 9,624 13,47
169 (269) 139 (94)
1,536 1,466 563 7
3,117 3,523 2,044 1,142
- 17 . 89
16 - - 2
1,245 2,543 1,342 139
919 1,684 937 2,375
3,355 4,014 3,446 5,686
10,084 2,733 4,200 2,531
11,908 11,308 10,768 9,121
6,997 7,100 6,336 5,793
3,860 5,278 4,865 3,654
43,223 37,051 47,371 41,030
34 126 22 .
89,708 120,794 150,598 148,765
1,150 1,320 1,374 673
2,841 2,556 2,430 4,421
13,369 14,850 10,706 8,817
. . - 169
12,664 18,124 12,407 11,701
4,685 2,850 3,804 3,794
26,669 28,420 35,946 37,780
5,420 6,231 6,175 7,525
3 (22) . 42
10 - 13 6

FY18 vs FY15 FY18 vs FY17
$ Var % Var $ Var % Var

366,344 22.62% (107,061) -512%
(5.240)  -8.92% @.778)  -1269%
14,893 -2761% 9,439 -19.47%
1,357 770.63% 1,531 76166.75%
(3,837) 49.96% 1,371 55.41%
37  -100.00% (1,802) -100.00%
(23,193)  -58.70% (11,103)  40.49%
13,543 -30.56% 9,442 -23.48%
- N/A S N/A
(1,357) 770.63% (1,531) 76166.75%
- N/A S N/A
(42,475) -3267% (25689)  -22.69%
(40,348) -38.79% (13,707) -17.71%
22677 219.53% 12,975 64.77%
30,079 -153.41% 22,693 -185.69%
(18,437) -95.68% (655) -44.07%
144 2.36% 188 3.10%
- N/A = N/A
123,811 46.17% 50,383 14.75%
(73,185) -1691.29% (72,342) -2076.18%
= N/A (170)  -100.00%
15,111 25.82% 5,679 8.36%
(6,733) -1728.46% 6.779) -1557.18%
- N/A (34) -100.00%
364 22 42% 102 5.43%
8,223 -741.74% 5221 275.87%
- N/A (1)  -100.00%
10,510 92,38% 3,000 15.88%
(6,468) -116,53% (3622) -133.92%
- N/A (an  -100.00%
4,147)  -51.03% (5,635) -58.61%
2,484  733.56% 2,573 1032.22%
- N/A (9 -100.00%
(3,054) -23.48% 512 5.43%
1,561 -43.34% (1,358) 198.20%
- N/A @ -100.00%
- N/A (66)  -100.00%
- N/A (28)  -100.00%
= N/A @)  -100.00%
2,062 3457% 2,855 55.21%
6,965 107 94% 3,793 39.41%
(263) -155.74% (233) -167.85%
(1,529) -99.55% (556) -98.76%
(1,975) -63.36% (901) -44.10%
it N/A 89 N/A
(15) -90.23% 2 N/A
(1,106) -88.81% (1,203)  -89.62%
1,456  158.44% 1,438 153.57%
- N/A ] N/A
2,331 69.48% 2,239 64,98%
(7.553) -74.90% (1,669)  -39.75%
(2,787) -23.40% (1,646) -15.29%
(1,209 -17.21% (543) -8.57%
(2086) -534% (1212) -24,90%
(2,193) -5.07% (6,341) -13.39%
(34) -100.00% (22) -100.00%
59,057 65.83% (1,833) -1.22%
476)  -41.44% 700)  -50.99%
1,580 5563% 1,931 77.56%
(4,552) -34.05% (1,888) -17.64%
169 N/A 169 N/A
@53  -7.53% 706) -569%
(891 -18.02% (100) -2.57%
11,111 41 66% 1,833 5.10%
2,105 3B.83% 1,350 21.86%
39 1108.26% 42 N/A
@) -38.79% @  -53.98%



04140
04141
04145
04148
04201
04212
04301
04302
04581
04582
04590
04592
04863
05010
05111
05310
05312
05314
05316
05331
05364
05376
05377
05390
05410
05411
05412
05413
05414
05415
05416
05417
05418
054189
05420
05421
05424
05425
05426
05427
05428
05429
05430
06111
06112
06121
07115
07118
07121
07421
07443
07447
07452
07453
07454
07458
07460
07463
07486
07487
07488
07489
07495
07499
07510
07520
07580
09195
09345
09911
08927
40001
40002
40003

Analyst Aclivities

Web Site
Printing/Slides/Graphics
Public Relations

Software Mainlenance

IT Equipmentl

Equipmenl Lease

Heavy Equipmenl

Building Lease/Rents

Building Mainlenance

Utililies

Misc Rents

A&G Overhead Clearing
Olffice Supplies
Postage/Delivery Services
Monlhly Lines and service
Long Dislance

Toll Free Long Dislance
Telecom Mainilenance & Repair
WAN/LAN/Inlernel Service
Cellular, radio, pager charges
Cell service for data uses

Cell phone equipment and accessories
Audio Conlerence

Misc - Nondeductible

Meals and Enlertainmentl
Spousal & Dependent Travel
Transportation

Lodging

Membership Fees

Club Dues - Nondeduclible
Ciub Dues - Deductible
Selllementl

Misc Employee Expense
Employee Developmenl
Training

Books & Manuals

Regulatory Compliance Training
Safety Training

Technical (Job Skills) Training
Computer Skills & Sysiems Training
Work Environment Training
Gas Supplies Services
Contract Labor

Colleclion Fees

Legal

Insurance Reserve

Insurance - D&O

Insurance - Public Liability
Service Awards

Uniforms

Education Assistance Program
Variable Pay & Mgmt Incentive Plans
Exec Compensalion-Other
VPP & MIP - Capilal Credil

Resircled Stock - Long Term Incentive Plan - Performance Based

RSU-Long Term Incentive Plan - Time Lapse
RSU-Managment Incenlive Plan
Rabbi Trust Gain/Loss

COLI CS8V & Premiums

COLI Loan Interesl

NQ Reliremenl Cost

Employee Broadcasl and Publication
Misc Employee Welfare Exp
Associalion Dues

Donations

Misc General Expense

Use only for HR exp default ““*Formerly:UCG Beg Bal™*

Taxes Other Than Inc Tax
Reimbursements
Cust Uncol Accl-Wrile OFf

2,006 1,432 1,155 1614
6,472 2,483 2,700 1,590
2,005 2,080 1,878 1,687
1,089 444 504 43
472196 522,477 585211 680,850
39,599 56,443 64,973 87,101
50 51 69 90
283 483 257 328
187,795 192613 190,515 190,310
40,975 38,516 44,832 35,306
12,537 11,102 8,527 8,619
41 121 - -
(2,487,059) (2,501,762) (2,819,308) (2,744,529)
18,816 17,074 18,080 19,699
6,858 6,698 5,993 6,872
6,877 6,737 6,480 7,299
1,006 155 5) (8,767)
478 489 476 498
10,188 5,805 4,260 7,180
21,999 19,704 17,418 17,733
10,405 11,374 12,071 12,688
1,312 1,272 1,262 1,373
2,198 1,720 2,387 3,007
656 638 1,257 1,630
- - . 10
26,122 32,966 31,498 35,094
600 1,393 1,307 989
20,989 21,429 24,962 30,550
16,531 15,740 17,103 22,033
11,677 16,053 12,673 15,081
7 12 10 46
367 361 665 373
1,744 25 - .
7,052 5,131 10,884 8,788
11,219 19,739 18,904 19,450
13,021 6,837 8,450 6,020
19,230 16,573 11,242 14,174
3 6 33 46
15,077 15,437 13,031 7,640
3,785 4775 3,650 2,910
224 2,427 32 375
333 86 259 =
544 6,556 5,641 2,347
302,800 525421 504,639 615,285
0 - - -
3,806 8,812 7,321 11,980
74,205 76,647 75,528 78,259
726,513 780,002 769373 733,220
4,541 4,880 3,492 2,940
108 58 119 185
12,618 11,064 9,120 11,561
500,687 552,068 585060  6B0,635
14 17 16 28
288,747 251512 223306 291,918
172,786 190,423 160,826 221,338
22,161 20,222 18,602 16,758
(164,328)  (162,742)  (65,554)  (203,663)
(39,690)  (27,210)  (19,387)  (41,365)
44,580 42,431 43,556 42,019
397,943 375419 555063 476,696
15,604 16,491 15,214 12,481
9,125 9,402 13,151 7,801
7,262 7,970 8,804 6,044
1 111 = .
(18,734) (4,783) @717 (3.288)
: . . 20
o (0) -

Billed to Wesl Tex Div
Billed to CO/KS Div
Billed 10 LA Div

seenote G seenoleG seenole G see note
seenote G seenote G seenote G seenote G
seenole G seenoleG seenote G seenote G

(391)
(4,882)
(318)
(1,046)

208,654

47,502

39

45

2,515
(5.669)
(3.918)
@)
(257,470)

883

16

623
(9,773

20

(3,008)
4,267)
2,283

61
809
974

10

8,973
189
9,561
5,501
3,405
39
3
(1,744)
1,736
8,231
(7.001)
(5,056)
42

@.437)

(876)
151

(333)
1,803
222,396

-19.52%
-75.44%
-15.86%
-96.10%
44.19%
118.96%
78.42%
15.90%
1.34%
-13.83%
-31.25%
-100.00%
10.35%
4.69%
0.24%
9.33%
-971.41%
4.22%
-29.53%
-19.39%
21.95%
4.64%
36.83%
148.46%
N/A
34.35%
64.76%
45.55%
33.28%
29.16%
517.95%
1.65%
-100.00%
2461%
73.36%
-53.77%
-26.29%
1223.21%
-49,33%
-23.13%
67 60%
-100.00%
331.15%
56.61%
-100.00%
214.78%
N/A
5.46%
0.92%
-35.26%
7145%
-8.38%
13.50%
100.04%
N/A
1.10%
28.10%
-24.38%
23.94%
4.22%
-5.74%
19.79%
-20.01%
-14.51%
-16.77%
-100.00%
-82.45%
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

o0 6

460
1,11)
(191)
(462)

95,639

22,128

(8.763)
2
2,920
315
617
N
620
373
10
3,596
(318)
5,588
4,929
2,409
36
(292)

(2,096)
546

(2.430)
2,932
13

(5,391)
(740)
343
(259)
(3,294)
110,646
4,659
2,731
(36,154)
(552)
66
2,440
95,575
12

68,611

60,512
(1,844)
(138,109)
(21,978)
(1,537)
(78,366)
(2,733)
(5,350)
(2,760)

(571)
20
[}
NA
N/A
N/A

39.81%
-41.14%
-1017%
-81.57%

16.34%

34.06%

30.36%

27.41%

-0.11%
-21.25%

1,08%
N/A
-2.65%
8.95%
14.66%
12.64%
193087.31%
4.69%
68.56%
1.81%
511%
7.03%
25.99%
29.69%
N/A

11.42%
-24,32%

22.39%

28.82%

19.01%
346.20%
-43,88%

N/A
-19.26%
2.89%
-28.75%

26.08%

39.58%
41.37%
-20.29%

1086.03%
-100.00%
-58.39%
21.93%
N/A
63.64%
N/A
3.62%

-4.70%
-15.82%

55.38%

26.76%

16.34%

72.51%

N/A

30.73%

37.63%

-9.91%
210.68%
113.36%

-3.53%
-14.12%
-17.96%
-40.68%
-31.35%

N/A
21.01%
N/A

N/A
-100.00%
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

006



40004
40007
40008
40009
40010
40011
40012
40013
40014
40015
40016
40017

Billed to Mid St Div
Billed to Nonutilities
Billed lo Mid-Tex Div
Billed 10 MS Div
Billed lo Almos Pipeline Div
Billed lo AELIG
Bllled to WKGS
Billed to AEH

Billed to UCGS
Bifled o TLGP

Billed to TLGS

Billed to AP&S

see nole G
see note G
see nole G
see note G
see nole G
see nole G
see note G
see note G
see note G
see note G
see note G
see nole G

see nale G
see nole G
see nole G
see note G
see note G
see nole G
see nole G
see nole G
see note G
see nole G
see note G
see note G

see note G
see note G
see note G
see note G
see note G
see note G
see note G
see nole G
see nole G
see nole G
see nole G
see nole G

see note G
see note G
see note G
see nole G
see note G
see note G
see note G
see note G
see note G
see note G
see note G
see nole G

3,556,466

4,062,570

4,298,403

4,402,409

A The variance is due lo annual merit i
since Fiscal 2015. The year-over-year variance

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

has actually decreased by 5%.

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

NA
N/A

[2Rr N RoN RoNoNoNoNa N NA)

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

in employee positions wilhin Div 002

B Total medical expense is calculated by adding the subaccount 01251 for medical benefits load lo subaccount 01252

medical benefils variance. When added togelher, the vs FY15 variance is only $50,526 and the vs FY17 variance is ($22,059).

C This subaccount is used to record software maintenance expense for informalion technology products such as Oracle, SAP
and other software which has increased in Fiscal 2018.

D The increase is primarily due to higher conlract labor for information technology vs FY17 and higher contract fabor for

information technology and external and inlemal audil fees for the vs FY15 vanance.

E isduetoi

for the VPP and MIP plans in Fiscal 2018,

F Higher SERP expense compared to Fiscal 2015, The variance is aclually negative when compared lo Fiscal 2017.

G These subaccounts are used to allocate Shared Services expense to the business units.

H The increase is due lo higher restricted stock expense in Fiscal 2018. Performance-based restricled slock is
based on a 3-year cumulalive EPS. Bolh performance-based and time lapse restricled slock is amorlized
over a three year vesting period. Time lapse slack is expensed immediately upon grant for retiree eligible employees.

OOV OR



Company
Division
Type

‘Sub Account  Sub-Account Description

o000
Dioot
01002
01008
01008
D1g1e
01011
01012
01014
01202
01203
01251
01257
01260
01263
01266
01269
02005
02006
03002
03004
04021
04040
04044
04069
04070
04130
04201
04212
04302
04581
04582
04590
04592
05010
05111
05310
05312
05314
05316
05331
05364
05376
05377
05411
05412
05413
05414
05415
05416
05417
05418
05419
05420
05421
05424
05426
05427
06111
06112
06116
06121
07421
07447
07452
07458

010
012
O&M by Subaccount

Mon-profect Labor

Capital Labor

Capilal Labor Contra

D&M Project Labor and Cantra
Expanse Labor Accral

PTD Accruat

Capital Labor Transfer In
Capilzl Labor Transfer Out
Expense Labor Transfer Oul
Pengion Benefils Losd

OPEB Benefits Load

Medical Benefils Load

ESOP Benefils Load

HSA Benefils Load

RSP FACC Benefils Load

Life Benefils Load

LTD Benefils Load
Non-Inventory Supplies
Purchasing Card Charges
Vehicle Lease Paymenls
Vehicle Expense

Promo Other, Misc
Community Rel&Trade Shows
Advertising

Blueflame Properly Insurance
Insurance-Other

Bank Service Charge
Software Mainlenance

IT Equipment

Heavy Equipment

Building Lease/Rents

Building Maintenance

Ulitities

Misc Rents

Office Supplies
Poslage/Delivery Services
Monthly Lines and service
Long Dislance

Toll Free Long Distance
Telecom Mainienance & Repair
WAN/LAN/Intemel Service
Cellular, radio, pager charges
Cell service for dala uses

Cell phone equipmenl and accessories
Meals and Enterlainment
Spousal & Dependent Travel
Transporialion

Lodging

Membership Fees

Club Dues - Nondeduclible
Club Dues - Deduclible
Settlement

Misc Employee Expense
Employee Developmenl
Training

Books & Manuals

Safely Training

Technical (Job Skills) Training
Conlract Labor

Colleclion Fees

Bill Print Fees

Legal

Service Awards

Educalion Assistance Program
Variable Pay & Mgml Incentive Plans
Restricted Slock - Long Term Incentive Plan - Performance Based

4.41% 4.46% 4.52% 4.57%
Div 012 Allocaled lo Tt
Figcal 2016 Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 23017 Fiscal 2018
1.440,828 1,427,429 1,201,658 1.194,263
35,778 18,255 25807 13,310
(44,692 (34,798) (31,020 (16,305)
- - Z 3,307
10,816 (43,358} (4,241} {259)
41 fuc)] 1,381 -
28,946 23,277 13,297 7,250
(20,032) 4.737) (8,183) (3,885)
- - @0 (3,307)
116,007 102,147 71,845 52,536
92,806 53,834 49,094 38,208
239,265 242,945 216,732 235,218
52,203 48,313 43,107 44,178
1,450 1,380 1,197 1,194
10,151 11,043 11,974 13,134
7,250 6,902 6,392 2,388
11,801 11,043 5,887 5,870
145 37 165 171
576 716 715 713
336 245 199 288
. 4 = =
107 35 37 341
- - 197 -
5,632 5,433 4,814 4,303
3 - 5 5
10,807 10,798 9,388 6,282
173,070 174,144 181,823 183,196
908 608 899 727
0 . 5 5
79,476 81,610 82,947 71,511
25,208 29,300 31,375 25,381
10,612 10,344 11,202 11,727
8 = = -
4,004 3432 2,953 2,834
925 1,075 1,062 812
18,221 15,865 15,180 15,362
1,025 1,146 1,093 1,822
4,081 4,048 5,056 4,601
17,484 16,606 17,108 21,261
30,108 24,428 23176 20,995
5,830 4,394 4,546 4,387
136 83 42 47
1,208 450 773 710
13,181 11,680 8,448 11,386
946 777 722 973
14,544 11,769 10,582 8,994
9,980 8,543 8,670 7,469
388 (197) 62 665
8 4 T 3
- 2 - -
12 = 13 1
290 164 25 228
3,134 3,526 4,329 4,150
651 1,601 983 581
97 161 298 20
E - - M7
929 289 118 =
205,591 151,267 123,824 95,956
- 4 @) 5
£ 3,038 2,33 2,539
30 - - 1,401
2,548 3,933 2,579 2,853
2 - - .
299 . 186 -
16,336 8,933 9,008 3,613

FY18 vs FY15 FY18 vs FY17

$ Var % Var $ Var % Var
{246,564) -17.11% (7,395) -0.62%
(22,468) -62.80% (12,587) -48.62%
28,387 -63.52% 14,716 -47.44%
3,307 N/A 3,279 11956.50%
{11,175) -102.37% 3,982 -93.89%
(41) -100.00% (1.361) -100.00%
(21,696) -74.95% (6,047)  -45.48%
16,147 -8061% 4,298 -52.52%
(3,307) N/A (3,279) 11956.50%
©3471) -5471% (19,309) -26.88%
(54,598) -58.83% (10,886) -2217%
(4,046) -1.869% 18,486 8.53%
(8,025) -1537% 1,071 2.48%
(256) -17.66% 3 -0.28%
2,983 29.39% 1,160 9.69%
(4,862) -67.06% (4,004) 62 64%
(5,631) -43.54% an -0.29%
27 18.39% 6 3.85%
o N/A - N/A
137 23.81% 3) -0.39%
@7 -1404% 90 45.01%
- N/A - N/A
235 22017% 304 812.17%
g N/A (197)  -100.00%
(1,329) -23.60% 611) -10.62%
2 65.81% 0 10.34%
(4,525) -41.87% (3,106) -33.08%
10,126 5.85% 1,373 0.76%
(181) -19.94% (172) -19.14%
(0) -100.00% = N/A
(7.964) -10.02% (11,435 -13.79%
673 267% (5,484) -17.51%
1,115 10.51% 525 4.69%
(8) -100.00% = N/A
(1,170) -29.22% 119y  -402%
(113) -12.23% (250) -23.57%
(3,859) -20.08% 182 1.20%
797 77.82% 729 66.69%
520 12.76% 455  -9.00%
3778 2161% 4,152 24.27%
(9.114) -30.27% (2,180) -9.41%
(1,443) -24.75% (160) -3.51%
(89) -65.76% 4 10.26%
(588) -45.30% ©3) -8.12%
(1,795 -13.62% 2,938 34.78%
27 2.83% 251 34.79%
(5,550) -38.16% (1588) -15.01%
(2,520) -2523% (1,201) -13.85%
277 71.50% 603 972.12%
{5) -61.62% ) -55.70%
- N/A - NIA
(10) -87.24% (1)  -88.25%
62) -21.42% 203 826.03%
1,016 3241% 179)  -4.14%
70) -10.76% (402) -40.93%
an  -79.07% (278) -93.20%
117 N/A "7 N/A
(929) -100.00% (118)  -100.00%
(109,635) -53.33% (27,868) -22.51%
= N/A 4 -100.00%
2,539 N/A 208 8.92%
1,371 4571.11% 1.401 N/A
307 12.06% 274 10.63%
(2) -100.00% - N/A
(299) -100.00% (186) -100.00%
(12,723) -77.89% (5,395) -59.89%



07460
07463
07490
07485
07499
07590
09185
09345
40001
40002
40003
40004
40008
40009

RSU-Long Term Incentive Plan - Time Lapse
RSU-Managment Incenlive Plan
SERP Capilalized

Employee B and P
Misc Employee Welfare Exp
Misc General Expense

Use only for HR exp defaull **Formerly:UCG Beg Bal™™
Taxes Other Than Inc Tax
Billed to Wesl Tex Div
Billed to CO/KS Div

Billed 1o LA Div

Billed 1o Mid St Div

Biled 1o Mid-Tex Div

Billed lo MS Div

8,400 5,879 6,554 484
2,026 953 904 902
- 2 32 81

38 3 - -
5777 6,593 6,334 6,922
661 4,213 469 593
- - . 3
seenote A seenoleA seenoleA  seenote A
seenole A seenoleA seenoleA  seenote A
seenoleA seenoleA seenoleA  seenole A
seenoleA seenoleA seenoleA  seenole A
seenote A seenoteA seenoleA  seenole A
_seanota A seenola A seenole A see fnole A

2,558,400 2,466,925 2,186,314 2115,

(7.925) -94.25%
(1125 -55.51%
81 N/A
(38) -100.00%
1,145 19.83%
(68) -10.29%

. N/A

31 NIA
N/A N/A
N/A NA
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

A These subaccounts are used to allocate Shared Services expense 1o lhe business units,

PP >PP

(6,070)
@
49
588
124
31
N/A
N/A
N/A
NA
NA
NA

-92.62%
-0.25%
155.61%

9.28%
26.39%
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

PP DP>



Company
Division
Type

050
093

Depreciation and Taxes Other by Subaccount

Tennessee Direct and Allocated Expense

Sub Account Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2016  Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2018
01210 Fica Load 236,305 264,018 223,046 219,886
01211 Futa Load 4,558 2,350 2,010 1,952
01212 Suta Load 3,809 3,731 1,493 1,068
01213 Fica Load Accrual 663 (1,718) 21) (2,166)
01214 Futa Load Accrual (2) (0) 4 (1)
01215 Suta Load Accrual 7 7) 2 (1)
01220 Denver City Tax Load - 1 - -
01256 Payroll Tax Projects 69 897 2,079 (755)
01290 Other Benefits Load Projects - = - -
09344 Depr & Taxes Other Expense 139,981 73,394 59,136 60,679
09345 Taxes Other Than Inc Tax 108,956 106,811 157,802 401
30004 Depr Exp-Transmission Plant 368,379 374,073 371,644 360,872
30005 Depr Exp-Distribution Plant 9,198,870 9,588,095 10,241,661 11,043,598
30007 Depr Exp-General Plant 435,795 369,449 395,830 437,354
30031 Vehicle Depreciation 4,804 24,662 17,256 5,330
30032 Vehicle Depreciation Capitalized (4,596) (23,518) (9,545) (3,006)
30041 Heavy Equipment Depreciation 5,839 17,634 24,197 19,545
30042 Heavy Equipment Depreciation Capitalized (5,722) (17,183) (23,713) (19,154)
30051 Stores Depreciation 298 274 149 100
30052 Stores Depreciation Capitalized (168) (157) (82) (54)
30061 Tools & Shop Depreciation 98,345 126,700 141,985 164,965
30062 Tools & Shop Depreciation Capitalized (55,589) (72,462) (78,367) (89,873)
30101 Ad Valorem - Accrual 3,730,248 4,258,248 4,348,248 4,809,648
30104 State Supv & Inspection 593,085 611,854 522,957 527,608
30105 Corp/State Franchise Tax 675,000 720,000 720,000 819,996
30107 City Franchise 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
30108 Dot Transmission User Tax 20,364 20,299 20,312 21,740
30109 State Gross Receipts 1,227,128 1,482,520 1,288,625 861,666
41124 Billing for Taxes Other and Depr 518,840 519,103 511,992 501,597
41129 Billing for CSC Depr & Taxes Other 547,143 522,802 489,429 499,227
41130 Billing for SS Depr & Taxes Other 171,840 195,871 196,555 144,483

18,026,348 19,169,640 19,626,683 20,388,686

FY18 vs FY15

$ Var % Var
(16,439)  -6.96%
(2,606) -57.17%
(2,741) -71.95%
(2,829) -426.46%
1 -28.96%
(8) -118.07%
- N/A
(824) -1199.93%
- N/A
(79,301)  -56.65%
(108,555) -99.63%
(7,508) -2.04%
1,844,728 20.05%
1,660 0.36%
526 10.95%
1,590 -34.60%
13,706 234.73%
(13,432) 234.73%
(198)  -66.48%
114 -67.73%
66,620 67.74%
(34,284) 61.67%
1,079,400 28.94%
(65,477)  -11.04%
144,996 21.48%
- 0.00%
1,376 6.76%
(365,462)  -29.78%
(17,242) -3.32%
(47.916)  -8.76%
(27,456) -15.97%

A The increase in depreciation expense is due to higher distribution plant-in-service during Fiscal 2018.

B The increase in depreciation expense is due to higher general plant-in-service during Fiscal 2018.

C The increase is due to higher tools and shop plant balances during Fiscal 2018.

D This tax increase is prir_narily attributed to increases in performance measures (NOI) and increasing plant balances.

FY18 vs FY17

$ Var % Var
(3,180) -1.43%
(57) -2.85%
(425) -28.44%
(2,145) 10233.68%
(5) -135.71%
4) -149.17%
- N/A
(2,834) -136.32%
- N/A
1,543 2.61%
(157,401) -99.75%
(10,772) -2.90%
801,937 7.83%
41,524 10.49%
(11,926)  -69.11%
6,540 -68.51%
(4,651) -19.22%
4,558 ~19.22%
(49) -32.86%
28 -33.85%
22,979 16.18%
(11,505) 14.68%
461,400 10.61%
4,651 0.89%
99,996 13.89%
- 0.00%
1,428 7.03%
(426,959) -33.13%
(10,395) -2,03%
9,798 2.00%
(62,072) -26.49%

E The budgeted Tennessee franchise tax is based on an apportioned amount of capital and capital investment has continued to
increase from year to year along with the apportionment percentage applied to Tennessee.



Company
Division
Type

Sub Account

050
091
Depreciation and Taxes Other by Subaccount

40.68% 43.23% 41.88% 41.91%
Div 091 Direct Expense Allocated to Tennessee

Sub Account Description Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2018

FY18 vs FY15

FY18 vs FY17

$ Var % Var

$ Var % Var

01210
01211
01212
01213
01214
01215
01220
01256
30007
30011
30031
30032
30041
30042
30061
30062
30101
30103

Fica Load 57,320 66,852 130,828 164,335
Futa Load 1,089 566 650 573
Suta Load 897 903 471 318
Fica Load Accrual 347 (628) 485 (784)
Futa Load Accrual 0) 0 1 0)
Suta Load Accrual 2 2) 1 (0)
Denver City Tax Load - 0 - -
Payroll Tax Projects 434 206 247 26
Depr Exp-General Plant 97,838 29,367 16,392 17,828
Amort Util/Plant Acq Adj 40,138 42,655 41,322 41,352
Vehicle Depreciation - 190 762 763
Vehicle Depreciation Capitalized - (190) (420) (415)
Heavy Equipment Depreciation 463 381 375 375
Heavy Equipment Depreciation Capitalized (453) (373) (367) (367)
Tools & Shop Depreciation 4,564 3,170 2,409 2,506
Tools & Shop Depreciation Capitalized (2,571) (1,806) (1,329) (1,363)
Ad Valorem - Accrual 48,815 38,907 25,128 (164,067)
Occupational Licenses 51 6 - -
248,933 180,205 216,955 61,080

107,015 186.70%
(516) -47.38%
(579) -64.59%

(1,131) -326.31%

(0)  3.02%
(2) -124.24%
N/A

(408) -93.96%
(80,010) -81.78%
1214 3.02%

763 N/A
(415) N/A
(88) -18.95%
86 -18.94%

(2,058) -45.10%
1,208  -47.00%
(212,882) -436.10%
(51) -100.00%

A Fiscal 2018 includes a true-up to align payroll tax expense with expensed labor.

33507 2561%
(76) -11.75%
(153) -32.54%

(1,269) -261.69%
(2) -137.28%
(1) -152.30%
- N/A
(220) -89.37%
1,436  8.76%

30 0.07%
1 0.07%
6  -1.35%
0 007%

©)  0.07%

97 4.02%

(34)  253%
(189,195) -752.92%
- N/A



Company
Division
Type

Sub Account

010
002

Depreciation and Taxes Other by Subaccount

Sub Account Description

4.36%

4.43%

4.33%

4.36%

Div 002 Expense Allocated to Tennessee

Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2018

FY18 vs FY15

01210
01211
01212
01213
01214
01215
01220
01256
30007
30031
30061
30071
30101
30102

Fica Load

Futa Load

Suta Load

Fica Load Accrual

Futa Load Accrual

Suta Load Accrual
Denver City Tax Load
Payroll Tax Projects

Depr Exp-General Plant
Vehicle Depreciation
Tools & Shop Depreciation
Lab Depreciation

Ad Valorem - Accrual
Taxes Property And Other

129,406 153,526 164,176 146,963
1,122 1,244 1,369 1,348
2,742 2,686 3,682 2,960

376 (3,404) 327 483
2 ®3) 0 0
3 (10) 2 ™)
4 = = .

; . 76 629

567,965 587,023 595292 535,745

319 583 53 35
1,400 1,787 601 287
104 88 - -
33,809 37,744 22,862 35,787
4,475 4,233 12,830 4,128
741,725 785495 801,271 728,364

$ Var % Var
17,557 13.57%
226 20.15%
218 7.94%
107 28.62%
(1) -76.44%
4) -123.53%
(4) -100.00%
629 N/A
(32,220) -5.67%
(283) -88.91%
(1,112)  -79.48%
(104) -100.00%
1,978 5.85%
(347) -7.75%

FY18 vs FY17

$ Var % Var
(17,213) -10.48%
21 -1.55%
(722) -19.62%
156 47.72%
0 968.27%
(3) -145.55%
- N/A
552 722.07%
(59,547) -10.00%
(18) -33.69%
(313) -52.18%
- N/A
12,924 56.53%
(8,703) -67.83%



Company 010

Division 012
Type Depreciation and Taxes Other by Subaccount
4.41% 4.46% 4.52% 4.57%
Div 012 Expense Allocated to Tennessee FY18 vs FY15 FY18 vs FY17
Sub Account Sub Account Description Fiscal 2015 Fiscal 2016 Fiscal 2017 Fiscal 2018 $ Var % Var $ Var % Var
01210 Fica Load 114,979 114,988 105,410 103,587 (11,392) -9.91% 1,823y -1.73%
01211 Futa Load 999 948 846 837 (162) -16.21% 9 -1.05%
01212 Suta Load 2,446 2,049 2,298 1,844 (602) -24.62% 454) -19.77%
01213 Fica Load Accrual 601 (2,879) (143) 85 (516) -85.93% 227 -159.13%
01214 Futa Load Accrual 2 3) (0) (0) (2) -102.86% (0) 681.89%
01215 Suta Load Accrual 4 9) 2 (M (5) -127.98% 3) -151.16%
01220 Denver City Tax Load 3 - - - _ (3) -100.00% - N/A
30007 Depr Exp-General Plant 414 815 389,587 368,763 377,437 (37,379) -9.01% 8,673 2.35%
30031 Vehicle Depreciation - - 744 153 153 N/A (591) -79.47%
30061 Tools & Shop Depreciation - - 1,647 1,742 1,742 N/A 95 577%
30071 Lab Depreciation - - 26 86 86 N/A 60 226.79%
30101 Ad Valorem - Accrual 26,460 29,436 23,459 28,311 1,851 7.00% 4852  20.68%

560,309 534,117 503,052 514,079






